
lDfocese of .mtssourf 

1Rf net~==se"entb 
<ton~entfon 
1936 



as 

.n· 

be 
or 

JOURNAL 
of the 

NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

of the 

Diocese of Missouri 
HELD IN 

CHRIST CHURCH CATHEDRAL, ST. LOUIS 

JANUARY 21, 22, A.D. 1936 

With Episcopal, Parochial and Personal Reports 

Published by the Secretary 



NOTICE 

The Ninety-eighth Convention of the Diocese of Missouri 

will be held in Christ Church Cathedral, St. Louis, on the 

fourth Tuesday in January, 1937. 

CLAUDE EL ·wooD REMICK, 

Secretary. 

St. Louis, January 23, 1936. 

-

FIR 

TI-i 

FOl 



un 

the 

DIOCESE OF MISSOURI. 
Organized November 16, 1840. 

MISSIONARY BISHOP. RT. REV. JACKSON KEMPER, 
D.D., LL.D. 

Born December 24, 1789; Consecrated September 25, 1835; 
Translated to Wisconsin in 1854; Died May 24, 1870. 

3 

FIRST BISHOP, RT. REV. CICERO STEPHENS HAWKS, D.D. 
Born :May 26, 1812; Consecrated October 20, 1844; 

Died April 19, 1868. 

SECOND BISHOP, RT. REV. CHARLES FRANKLIN 
ROBERTSON, D.D., S.T.D., LL.D. 

Born March 2, 1335; Consecrated October 25, 1868; 
Died May 1, 1886. 

THIRD BISHOP, RT. REV. DANIEL SYLVESTER TUTTLE, 
D.D., S.T.D., D.C.L., LL.D. 

Born January 26, 1837; Consecrated J\fay 1, 1867; 
Bishop of Missouri, August 9, 1886; 
Presiding Bishop September 7, 1903; 

Died April 17, 1923. 

FOURTH BISHOP, RT. REV. FREDERICK FOOTE JOHNSON, 
D.D. 

Born April 23, 1866; Consecrated November 2, 1905; 
Bishop-Coadjutor of Missouri, 1911; 

Bishop of Missouri, 1923; Retiree!, November 8, 1933. 

Officers of the Diocese. 

Bishop. 
THE RT. REV. WILLIAM SCARLETT, 

1210 Locust Street, St. Louis. 
Telephone: CHestnut 6460. 

Secretary, Registrar, and Assistant Treasurer. 
REV. CLAUDE ELWOOD REMICK, 

1210 Locust Street, St. Louis. 
Telephone: CEntral 1988 or CHestnut 6462. 

Term as Registrar Expires 1937. 

Treasurer. 
MR. STEPHEN B. SHELDON, 

1210 Locust St., St. Louis. 
Telephone: CEntral 9696. 

Chancellor. 
JUDGE GEORGE C. HITCHCOCK, 

Federal Commerce Trust Building, St. Louis. 
Telephone: iVIAin 1887. 

Term expires 1939. 



4 OFFICERS OF THE DIOCESE 

Committees, Boards and Trustees. 

Members of the Diocesan Council. 

THE BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE, President. 
:MR. STEPHEN B. SHELDON, Treasurer of the Diocese. 

REV. C. E. REMICK, Recording Secretary, 
Secretary of the Diocese. 

Appointed by the Bishop. 

REV. KENNETH E. HEIM. MR. GUY N. HITCHCOCK. 
REV. WILBUR D. RUGGLES. MR. ROBERT 0. KENNARD. 
REV. CHARLES C. WILSON. MR. J. K. STRIBLING. 

Elected by the Convention. 

For Term Expiring 1937. 

REV. KARL M. BLOCK PROF. E. B. CONANT. 
REV. J. MANLY COBB. MR. WM. H. HUFFMAN. 
REV. ROY S. RA WSOI . MR. LOUIS B. WOODWARD. 

For Term Expiring 1938. 

REV. ROBERT 0. KEVIN, JR. MR. E. W. BROEMMELSIEK 
VERY REV. SIDNEY E. SWEET. MR. ETHA A.H. SHEPLEY. 
REV. HULBERT A. WOOLFALL. .lvIR. KELTON E. WHITE. 

Standing Committee. 

REV. L. H. NUGENT, President. JUDGE DAVIS BIGGS, Secretary. 
REV. JOHN S. BUNTING, MR GEORGE l\lI. BLOCK. 

Vice-President. :VIR. JAMES M. BULL. 
REV. J. J. WILKINS. 

Finance Committee of the Diocese. 

MR. GUY N. HITCHCOCK. 
MR. STEPHEN B. SHELDON. 
:MR. JOHN R SHEPLEY. 

Examining Chaplains. 

REV. KARL M. BLOCK. 
REV. J. MANLY COBB. 
REV. DAVID COOMBS. 

REV. JOHN L. HADY. 
REV. ROBERT O.KEVIN,JR. 
VERY REV. SIDNEY E. SWEET. 

Trustees of the Parochial Trust Fund. 

THE BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE, President. 
REV. L. H. NUGENT, Vice-President. MR. GEORGE M. BLOCK. 
REV. JOHNS. BUNTING. :MR. JAMES 1'1. BULL. 
REV. J. J WILKINS. 

JUDGE DAVIS BIGGS, Secretary and Treasurer. 

MR 

RE1 
RE1 

MR. 

REV 
REV 
REV 

REV 
REV 
REV 



m. 

EK 
EY. 

ary. 

r. 

COMMITTEES, BOARDS AND TRUSTEES 5 

Trustees of Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate. 

MR FRANK C. THOMPSON. 
MR JUDSON S. BEMIS. :MR. CHAS. ]. MILLER 

Trustees of the Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund. 

THE BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE, ex-officio. 
MR STEPHEN B. SHELDON, Treasurer, ex-officio. 

REV. FRANK MAPLES. MR. JOHN T. HICKS. 
REV. J. J. WILKINS. MR. C. H. POINDEXTER. 

MR. A. BLAIR RIDINGTON. 

Trustees of the Theological Education Fund. 

THE BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE, ex-officio. 
:tvIR. STEPHEN 13. SHELDON, Treasurer, ex-officio. 

REV. C. R. TAYLOR MR H. D. CONDIE. 
MR. WILLARD WRIGHT. 

The Episcopal Bishop's Residence Company. 

THE BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE, President, ex-officio. 
MR GEO. C. HITCHCOCK, Vice-President. 

DR A. E. BOSTWICK, Secretary. 
MR LEE HILDEBRAND, Treasurer. 

Trustees of the University of the South. 

REV. JOHN E. HINES. 
MR. NEWELL BLAIR MR ETHAN A. H. SHEPLEY. 

Term. expires 1937. 

Committee on Admission of New Parishes and Lay Credentials. 

REV. ARTHUR H. BEARDSLEY. 
REV. D.R. CLARKE. 
REV. \V. W. S. HOHENSCHILD. 

MR E. G. ELLIOTT. 
MR. JOHN T. HICKS. 
MR D. H. KREMER. 
MR. A. Il. McPHEE. 
MR E. B. vVOELDIKE. 

Committee on Constitution and Canons. 

REV~ L. H. NUGENT. MR. GEO. M. BLOCK. 
REV. EARLYW. POINDEXTER. PROF. E. B. CONANT. 
REV. WAYNE S. SNODDY. MR. HUTCHINS I GE. 

MR. 0. ]. WEINRICH. 



6 COMMITTEES, BOARDS AND TRUSTEES 

Committee on Raising Funds for the Endowment of the Episcopate. 

MR H. D. CONDIE. 
MR ELIAS S. GATCH. 
~,IR. L. P. HILL. 

lvIR. GEORGE A. GOULD. 
MR WM. RA1 DOLPH. 
MR J. WILLARD WRIGHT. 

Committee on Dispatch of Business. 

REV. L. H. _IUGENT. 

Committee on Church Pension Fund. 

REV. J. J. WILKINS. MR. A. G. DOUGLASS. 
REV. STEPHEN F.BAYNE,JR. MR G ·sTAVEC. iIEISENBACH. 

MR ALLAN WYMAN. 

Committee on the State of the Church. 

REV. KARL lvI. BLOCK. JUDGE DAVIS BIGGS. 
REV. ROBERT 0. KEVIN, JR TvIR. GEORGE M. BLOCK. 
VERY REV. SIDNEY E. SWEET. MR CECIL C. FANGMAN. 
REV. HULBERT A. WOOLFALL. MR. ETHAN A.H. SHEPLEY. 

Deputies to the Provincial Synod. 

REV. DAVID COOMBS. 
REV. FRANK MAPLES. 

MR. l~RANK NEUN. 
:MR. GEORGE B. SCOTT. 

-

.......... 

MR 

MR 

MR 
M 

M 



T. 

CH. 

EY. 

[T 

Organizations and Institutions. 

The Episcopal Home for Children. 
(1711 South Grand Boulevard, St. Louis.) 

MRS. CHARLTON MESSICK, President. 
i\1RS. 'vV. H. SULLIVAN, First Vice-President. 

MRS. ARTHUR CORBITT, Second Vice-P1·esident. 
MRS. SAMUEL D. CON ANT, Corresponding Secretary. 

MRS. WALTER E. BRY Ar , Recording Secretary. 
MRS. FRANKLIN LEA VITT, Treasurer. 

DEACONESS FRANCES .B. AFFLECK, Supt., GRand 0610. 

The Girls' Friendly Society. 

7 

MRS. HUGH H. C. WEED, President, Ridgewood Road, Clayton, Mo., 
WYdown 0110. 

MRS. ROY CAMPBELL,Vice-President, 300 Edgewood D1·ive, Clayton, 
CAbany 8961-W. 

MRS. M. E. SPIVY, Seci-eta1·y, 80 Vandeventer Place, Jefferson 7562. MRS. F. VI. A. VESPER, Treasurer, Park Plaza Hotel, St. Louis, 
FOrest 6416. 

Missouri Branch, Woman's Auxiliary. 
MRS. HAROLD E. \VOODWARD, President. 

i\lIRS. FREDERICK F. JOHNSON, Hon. Vice-President. 
MRS. ROY A. CAMPBELL, First Vice-President. 

MRS. WILLIAM C. D'ARCY, Second Vice-President. 
MRS. BOYD W. LUCAS, Third Vice-President. 

MRS. C. A. VANDIVORT, Fourth Vice-President. 
MRS. W. L. HENRY, Fifth Vice-President. 
i\lIRS. G. L. RUSSELL, Sixth Vice-President. 

MRS. DUNCAN I. MEIER, Recording Secretary. 
MRS. D. 'vV. ROBERTS, Corresponding Secretary. 

MRS. E. H. HIGBEE, JR., Treasurer. . 
MRS. IRVIN MATTICK, Educational Secretary. 
MRS. GEORGE H. STREIFF, Supply Secretary. 

MRS. WALTER E. BRYAN, United Thank Offering Secretary. 
MRS. JOHN S. ABBOTT, Chu1·ch Periodical Seci-etary. 

MRS. RUF S D. S. PUTNEY, Devotional Secretary. 
MRS. A. G. DOUGLASS, Social Sen,ice Secretary. 

MRS. J. D. BOYD, Auditor. 
MRS. H. C. \,VEED, Girls' Friendly Representative. 

MRS. CHARLTON MESSICK, Episcopal Home Representative. 
Representatives-at-Large. 

MRS. H. E. GRUNER, in charge of surgical dressings at 
St. Luke's Hospital. 

i\IRS. WILLIAM BEDAL, Representative on Advisory Board of the 
Board of Religious Organizations. 

:MRS. W. H. MORGENS, 
Representative on \,Voman's Missionary Federation Board. 

Endowment and Memorial Gifts 
MRS. JAMES A. SEDDON, Chairman. 



• 

8 ORGANIZATIONS AND I ISTITUTIONS 

Brotherhood of St. Andrew. 

THE RT. REV. WILLIAM SCARLETT, 
Honorary President 

MR ARTHUR J. WATLING, President and National Council Member 

MR JOHN I. ROBERTSON, Secretary. 
1vIR CHARLES J. MILLER, Treasurer. 

St. Luke's Hospital. 

(Belt and Delmar Avenues, St Louis.) 

THE RT. REV. WILLIAM SCARLETT, 
President of the Association. 

Board of Directors. 

MR E. H. SIMMONS, President 

DR FREDERICK W. RUSSE, Vice-Pre ident. 
lvIR ROBERT B. SMITH, Trea urer. 

MR EUGE E PETTUS, Assistant Treasurer. 
DR M. B. CLOPTON, Chief of Staff. 

MR CHAS. H. 1vIORRILL, Chairman of the Executive Committee 
of the Board. 

THE RT. REV. WM. SCARLETT. 
THE REV. KARL MORGAN BLOCK 

MR. ALVAN J. GOODBAR MR FR NK V. HAMMAR 

THE REV. R D. S. PUT1 EY, Superintendent and Chaplain. 

MR \iVILLIAM H. WHITEHILL, Secretary of the Board. 

DR OMAR R SEVIN, Assistant Chief of Staff. 

:MISS CLARA WRIGHT, Superintendent of Nurses. 

-

Afft 

Cap 

Coli 

Del 

Fer, 
Han 

Jeff< 
Kiri 

Lou 

Mac 

Mex 

Mor; 

Pain 

Prai 

St C 
St.I 

St. L 

St. L 

St. I. 
St. L 

St. L 

St.L 
St. L 
St.L 
St. L 
St. L 
St. L 
Web 



9 

Parishes. 
ier 

Affton ........................... Christ Church. 
Cape Girardeau .................. Christ Church. 
Columbia ........................ Calvary. 
De Soto ......................... Trinity. 
Ferguson ........................ St. Stephen's. 
Hannibal ........................ Trinity. 
Jefferson City .................... Grace. 
Kirkwood ....................... Grace. 
Louisiana ........................ Calvary. 
:i\facon .......................... St.James'. 
Mexico .......................... St. Paul's. ee 
Monroe ......................... St. Jude's. 
Palmyra ......................... St. Paul's. 

\R. 
Prairieville ...................... St.Joh n's. 
St. Charles .................... .' .. Trinity. 
St. Louis ........................ All Saints'. 
St. Louis ........................ Christ Church Cathedral. 
St. Louis ........................ Church of the Ascension. 
St. Louis ........................ Church of the Holy Apostles. 
St. Louis ........................ Church of the Holy Communion. 
St. Louis ........................ Church of St. Michael and 

St. George. 
St. Louis ........................ St. Al ban's. 
St. Louis ........................ St. John's. 
St. Louis ........................ St. Paul's. 
St. Louis ........................ St. Pete1·'s. 
St. Louis ........................ St. Stephen's. 
St. Louis ................... T1·inity. 
\,Vebster Groves ................. Emmanuel. 



j 

1. 

I 

10 

Organized Missions. 

Bloomfield ............................... St. John the Evangelist. 

Bonne Terre ............................. St. Peter's. 

Canton ................................... St. Peter's. 

Clarksville ............................... Grace. 

Cuba ..................................... St. Andrew's. 
Fredericktown ........................... St. Paul's. 

f ron ton .................................. St. Paul's. 

Kirksville . . . . ........................... Trinity. 

Moberly ................................ Christ Churrli 

Overland ................................ St. Paul's. 

Poplar Bluff .............................. Holy Cross. 

Portland ................................. St. Mark's. 

Rolla .................................... Christ Church. 

Salem .................................... Trinity. 

St. James ................................ Trinity. 

St. Louis ................................. Church of the Holy 
Innocents. 

St. Louis ................................. Grace. 

St. Louis ................................. Mt. Calvary. 
St. Louis .................................. Prince of Peace. 

St. Louis ................................. St. Augustine's. 

St. Louis ................................. St. Thomas'. 

Sullivan ................................. St. John's. 
Valley Park .............................. St. Luke's. 

Chaffee. 
Doniphan. 
Herculaneum. 
I!lmo. 
Lakeside. 

Unorganized Missions. 

Osage Hills. 
St. Clair. 
St. Louis-Hospital Missions. 
St. Lcuis-Ephphatha. 
Sikeston. 

---

me 
193 

CA 

('. 

Th 
Th, 

Th 

Th, 
Th, 
Th, 
Thi 

Tht 

Tht 
Tht 

The 
The 
The 



11 

I hereby certify that the following is a correct list of all clergy­men canonically resident in the Diocese of Missou1·i as of January 21, 1936. (Canon 1, Diocese of Missouri.) 
WILLIAM SCARLETT, 

Bishop of Missouri. 

List of Clergy. 
CANONICALLY RESIDENT IN THE DIOCESE OF MISSOURI. 

( Those marked with a star not entitled to vote in the Convention.) 

Bishop. 

THE RT. REV. WILLIAivI SCARLETT, D.D., LL.D. 

Retired Bishop. 

THE RT. REV. FREDERICK FOOTE JOHNSON, D.D. 

Priests. 

The Rev. Stephen F. Bayne, Jr., S.T.M., Rector, Trinity, St. Louis. 
The Rev. Arthur H. Beardsley, Rector, Christ Church, Cape Girar­deau; and Minister, Holy Cross, Poplar Bluff; St. John the . Evangelist, Bloomfield; Chaffee, Illmo, and Sikeston. 
The Rev. Karl 1forgan Block, D.D., Rector, St. Michael and St. George, St. Louis. 
The Rev. J. K. Brennan, Eolia, Mo. Retired. 
The Rev. John S. Bunting, D.D., Recto1·, Ascension, St. Louis. 
The Rev. Douchette R. Clarke, Rector, All Saints', St. Louis. 
The Rev. J. Manly Col;lb, M.A., Rector, Emmanuel, \Vebster Groves; . Christ Church, Affton. 
The Rev. David Coombs, Rector, Calvary, Louisiana; and St. John's, Prairieville; Minister, Grace, Clarksville, and Missionary. 
The Rev. Robert W. Fay, Minister, St. Paul's, Overland. 
The Rev. James H. George, Minister to City Institutions; and Canon Missioner, Cathedral, St. Louis. 
The Rev. John L. Hady, Rector, Calvary, Columbia; Lakeside. 

*The Rev. Kenneth E. Heim, M.A., S.T.M., Rector, St. Stephen's, Ferguson. 
The Rev. John vV. Higson, M.D., St. Louis. Retired. 
The Rev. John E. Hines, Rector, Trinity, Hannibal. 
The Rev. W. W. S. Hohenschild, Rector, Church of the Holy Com­munion, St. Louis. 



12 LIST OF CLERGY 

The Rev. Oral Virgil Jackson, M.A., Minister, Christ Church, Rolla; 
St. Andrew's, Cuba; Trinity, Salem; Trinity, St. James; and St. 
Joh n's, Sullivan. 

The Rev. Robert 0. Kevin, .Tr., Ph.D., Rector, Grace, Kirkwood; and 
Minister, St. Luke's, Valley Park; Osage Hills. 

*The Rev. William Henry Kirk, Assistant Rector, St.Peter's, St.Louis. 
The Rev. George Lloyd, St. Louis. Retired. 

*The Rev. Donald McFayden, Ph.D., St. Louis. 
The Rev. Frank Maples, Minister, St. Augustine's, St. Louis; also 

conducting services at St. Paul's, Ironton, and Trinity, De Soto. 
The Rev. Leigh ton H. Nugent, Rector, St.John's, St. Louis. 
The Rev. Early W. Poindexter, Rector, Church of the Holy Apostles, 

St. Louis. 
The Rev. J. Presley Pound, Rector, St. James', Macon; Christ 

Church, lvioberly; and Minister, Trinity, Kirksville. 
The Rev. R. D. S. Putney, Superintendent, St. Luke's Hospital; and 

Canon Missioner, Cathedral, St. Louis. 
The Rev. Roy S. Rawson, Rector, St. Stephen's, St. Louis. 
The Rev. C. E. Remick, Senior Canon, Cathedral, St. Louis. 

*The Rev. vVilliam Dunham Ruggles, Rector, Grace, Jefferson City; 
Minister, St. Ma1·k's, Portland. 

The Rev. Wayne S. Snoddy, D.D., Rector, St. Paul's, St. Louis. 
The Rev. Arthur 0. Steidemann, Minister, St. Thomas', and Eph­

phatha, St. Louis, and Missionary. 
The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet, D.D., Dean, Christ Church Cathedral, 

St. Louis. 
The Rev. Carl Reed Taylor, Minister, Grace, St. Louis, and Missionary. 
The Rev. H. Nelson Tragitt, A.M., St. James. Retired. 
The Rev. J. J. Wilkins, S.T.D., Canon, Cathedral, St. Louis. 

*The Rev. Charles C. Wilson, Minister, Holy Innocents, and Mt. Cal­
vary, St. Louis. 

The Rev. Arthur E. Woodward, Rector, St. Paul's, Palmyra; St. 
Jude's, Monroe City; and Minister, St. Peter's, Canton. 

The Rev. Hulbert A. vVoolfall, Rector, St. Peter's, St. Louis. 

Deacon. 

*The Rev. Hillis Latimer Duggins. 

Clergy Officiating in the Diocese by Permission. 
Priests. 

The Rev. Frederick Burford. 
The Rev. Paul. Stewart Ferguson, M.D., Trinity, St. Louis. 

Deaconesses. 
Deaconess Frances B. Affleck, Episcopal Horne for Children. 
Deaconess Effie M. Brainerd, City Institutions. 
Deaconess Edith A. Hurlbut, Grace Mission, St. Louis. 
Deaconess Margaret S. Peet, St. Stephen's, St. Loui-s. 

Afft 

Cap 

Coh 

DeS 

Han 

Jeffe 

Kirk 

Loui 

Mace 

Palin 

Frair 
J 



la; 
St. 

ind 

iis. 

]so 
,to. 

. es, 

·ist 

rnd 

ty; 

ph-

ral, 

try. 

:al­

St. 

Parishes and Missions Entitled to 
Representation, and List of Lay Delegates 

Appointed to Attend the 
Ninety-seventh Convention of the 

Diocese of Missouri. 

Parishes. 
Affton-Christ Church. 

Mr. D. F. Bowles. 

Cape Girardeau-Christ Church. 
Mr. Russell Vandivor_t. 

Col umbia'-Calvary. 
Mr. C. L. Brewer. 
Mr. E. A. Logan. 
Mr. Brewton Berry. 

St. Charles-Trinity. 
No Delegates . 

St. Louis-All Saints'. 
Mr. James R. Lansing. 
Mr. Hutchins Inge. 
:Mr. \V. :rvr. Johnson. 
Ivir. B. F. Lewis. 
Mr. 0. 0. Morris. 

13 

DeSoto-Trinity. 
No Delegates. 

St. Louis-Christ Church Cathedral. 

Ferguson-St. Stephen's. 
Mr. Clifford Day. 
Mr. Arthur H. Hoffman. 
Mr. Charles W. Owen. 

Hannibal-Trinity. 
Mr. L. P. Hill. 
Mrs. L. P. Hill. 
Mr. J. Ayres Robinson. 
Mrs. J. Ayres Robinson. 

Jefferson City-Grace. 
Mr. E. G. Elliott. 
Mr. J. F. Allebach. 

Kirkwood-Grace. 
Mr. J. W. Davis. 
Mr. John D'Arcy. 
Mr. William F. Randolph. 
Mr. E.W. Broemmelsiek. 

Louisiana-Calvary. 
Mrs. David Coombs. 
Mrs. W. L. Henry. 

Macon-St. James. 
No Delegates. 

Monroe-St. Jude's. 
No Delegates. 

Palmyra-St. Paul's. 
1 o Delegates. 

Prairieville-St. John's. 
No Delegates. 

Mr. Charles J. Miller. 
Mr. E. IVI. Murray. 
ML P. Taylor Bryan, Jr. 
Mr. A. G. Douglass. 
Mrs. Horace Soper. 

St. Louis-Church of the Ascension. 
Mr. Edward Monteath. 
Mr. Freel Surridge. 
Mr. Thomas Palfrey. 
Mr. Ben P. Williams. 
Mr. John T. Hicks. 

St. Louis-Church of the Holy 
Apostles. 

Mr. A. A. Bryden. 
Mr. A. J. Kirby. 
Mr. \V. H. Shortlancl. 
Mrs. W. S. Hamilton. 
Mr. Thomas Q. Dix. 

St. Louis-Church of the Holy 
Communion. 

No Delegates. 

St. Louis-Church of St. Michael 
and St.George. 

Mr. Tom Jones. 
Mr. R. 0. Kennard. 
Mr. Allan Wyman. 
Mrs. Harold E. Woodward. 

St. Louis-St. Alban's. 
Mr. George W. Strodtman. 
Mr. Ernest Cooke. 



14 LIST OF LAY DELEGATES 

St. Louis-St. John's. 
Mr. H. E. Brenna,i. 
Mr. Frederick Bradshaw. 
Mr. D. H. Kremer. 
Mr. W. J. Freeman. 
Mr. Irvin Mattick. 

St. Louis-St. Paul's. 
Mrs. Leola Meinhard. 
Mr. Gus Meisenbach. 
Mrs. Harry De Vos. 
Mr. Edward O'Brien. 
Mr. E. A. Roworth. 

St. Louis-St. Peter's. 
Mr. James M. Bull. 
Mr. George M. Block. 
Mr. C. D. Blake. 
Mrs. George Capen. 
Mr. Guy Blackmer. 

St. Louis-St. Stephe"',, 

Mr. Harvey Bergt. 
Mr. E. B. Woelclike. 
Mr. John Shaw. 
Mrs. B. H. Lake. 

St. Louis-Trinity. 

Mr. George Gould. 
1\/fr. John Fenton. 
Mr. Albert Smith. 

Webster Groves-Emmanuel. 

Mr. J. K. Stribling. 
Mr. Louis Wolf. 
Mr. A. J. Watling. 
Mrs. J. K. Stribling. 
Mr. J. Willard Wright. 

Organized Missions. 

llloomfielcl-St. John the 
Evangelist. 

No Delegates. 
I \onne Terre-St. Peter's. 

No Delegates. 
Canton-St. Peter's. 

No Delegates. 
Clarksville-Grace. 

Mrs. W. B. Weakley. 
Cuba-St. Andrew's. 

No Delegates. 
Freclei·icktown-St. Paul's. 

No Delegates. 
lronton-St. Paul's. 

No Delegates. 
Kirksville-Trinity. 

No Delegates. 
Overland-St. Paul's. 

Mr. A. B. McPhee. 
Mr. J. G. Fleck. 
Prof. E. B. Conant.· 

L'op!a,· Bluff-Holv Cros?. 
Mr. G. B. Scott. 

Po,·tlancl-St. Mark's. 
No Delegates. 

Rolla-Christ Church. 
No Delegates. 

Salem-Trinity. 
No Delegates. 

St. James-Trinity. 
No Delegates. 

St. Louis-Church of the Holy 
Innocents. 

Mr. Otto J. Weinrich. 
Mrs. Ed wa,·cl Decker. 

St. Louis-Grace. 
Mrs. Freel U. Harris. 
Deaconess Edith A. Hurlbut. 
Mrs. M. L. Renard. 
Mr. Harry l\.foores. 
Mr. Frank Saunders. 

St. Louis-Mt. Calvary. 
Mr. Preclerick W. Teutenberg. 

St. Louis-Prince of Peace. 
Mrs. George Keim. 

St. Louis-St. Augustine's. 
No Delegates. 

St. Louis-St. Thomas'. 
No Delegates. • 

Sullivan-St. John's. 
No Delegates. 

Valley Park-St. Luke's Mission. 
Mrs. Richard L. Ralph. 

The Committee on the /\clmission of New Parishes and Lay Cre­
dentials hereby certifies that the foregoing list of Lay Delegates to the 
Ninely seventh Convention of the Diocese of Missouri, and of parishes 
and missions entitled to ,·epresentation in the Convention, is correct. 

W.W. S. HOHENSCHJLD, Chairman. 

--

.......... 

Di 

tin 
ch, 

be 

oth 

Sec 
mit 
Ore 
con 
witl 

the 
con 

Ho1 

repc 
sam 
the 

I 
Nay 

1 
the 
exce 
ber 
cons 
succ 



g. 

·e· 
he 
1es 

15 

Rules of Order of the Convention. 

I. The_ daily sessions of the Convention shall be opened with Divine service. 

2. \A/hen the President takes the chair, no member shall con­tinue standing or shall aften,vards stand up, unless to address the chair. 

3. \i\fhen the President shall have taken the chair, the Minutes of the preceding clay shall be reacl. 

4. During the Convention the following named Committees shall be appointed by the Bishop: 

I. On Admission of New Parishes and Lay Credentials. 
II. On Constitution and Canons. 

III. On Raising Funds for the Endowment of the Episcopate. 
IV. On Dispatch of Business. 

V. On the State of the Church. 

5. All Committees shall be appointed by the President, unless other.wise ordered. 

6. All resolutions shall be reduced to wnt111g, presented to the Secretary, and read by him. A resolution that is not a part of a com­mittee report may be introduced only at the time indicated in the Order of Business. All resolutions, except those forming a part of a committee report, shall be referred immediately after introduction without debate to a special or standing committee. 

7. \i\fhen any member is about to speak, or deliver any matter to the House, he shall, with due respect, address himself to the President, confining himself strictly to the point in debate. 

8. Any member shall not absent himself from the service of the House unless he have leave or be unable to attend. 

9. A member, other than the Chairman of a committee whose report is under consideration, shall not speak more than twice in the same debate, nor longer than ten minutes at a time, without leave of the House. 

10. Any member of the House may call for a vote by Ayes or Nays. 

11. When a question has once been determined it shall stand as the judgment of the House, and shall not again be drawn into debate, except on motion for reconsideration, which must be made by a mem­ber who had previously voted in the majority, and all motions to re­consider must be made on the day the vote is taken, or on the next succeeding day. 



16 RULES OF ORDER 

12. When a question 1s under consideration, a motion shall not 
be received, except to lay it upon the table, to postpone to a certain 
time, to postpone it indefinitely, to commit it, to divide it or amend it, 
and motions for any of these purposes shall have precedence in the 
order herein named. If a motion to lay an amendment on the table 
be carried, the matter before the House shall be proceeded with as if 
no such amendment had been offered. The motions to lay upon the 
table and to adjourn shall be decided without debate. The motion to 
adjourn shall always be in order. No motion shall be considered be­
fore it is seconded. 

13. Debate shall not be allowed upon a motion to refer any motion 
or resolution to a committee, or upon a motion to recommit any 
motion or resolution to a committee, or upon a motion to recall any 
motion or resolution from a committee, or upon a motion to suspend 
the rules of order; but the member who offers an undebatable motion 
may speak five minutes for the purpose of explaining its object. 

14. All amendments may be considered in ·the order in which they 
are moved. When a proposed amendment is under consideration, a 
motion to amend the same may be made. An after-amendment to such 
second amendment shall not be in order: but when an amendment to 
an amendment is under consideration, a s·ubstitute to the whole matter 
may be received. A proposition different from the one under considera­
tion shall not be received under color of an amendment or substitute. 

15. Every member who may be in the House when any question 
is put shall, in division, be counted unless he be excused by the 
Convention. 

16. All questions of order shall be decided in the first instance by 
the Chair, without debate; an appeal, however, may be made from his 
decision to the Convention by any member of the same. 

17. The Secretary may employ one or more pages, not exceeding 
three, to act as messengers during the sessions of the Convention. 

18. The reports of all Committees shall be in writing, and shall be 
received, of course, without motion for acceptance, unless recommit­
ted by a vote of the House. • All reports recommending or requiring 
any action or expression of opinion by the House shall be accompan­
ied by a resolution for the action of the House thereon. All annual 
reports shall be received and filed by the Secretary as presented before 
or during the Convention, and may be called up on motion to be read 
and considered at any time during the Convention. 

19.. The names of the movers of resolutions shall appear 111 the 
minutes of the Convention. 

20. All motions and resolutions requ1r111g reference shall be re­
ferred as far as possible, to the Standing Committees. 

21. In the case of an election by ballot requiring a ·concurrent 
majority of both Orders, the balloting shalL be conducted in the fol­
lowing manner: the Tellers appointed to receive the vote of each 
Ord·er shall take their stand near the platform at the same time, the 
Tellers for the Laity by the Secretary's table, and the Tellers for the 
Clergy in a place apart from them. The roll of the Clergy shall be 
called by the Secretary, and they shall come forward at the calling of 
their names and deposit their ballots; the roll of the Lay Delegates 

--

.......... 

sh 
th 
wl 
w 
01 
re< 
cla 

11 



ot 
in 

it, 
1e 
le 
if 

le 

to 
e-

lll 

1y 
1y 
1d 
in 

ey 
a 

ch 
to 
er 
'a­

te. 

Jn 

he 

b_y 
11S 

ng 

be 
it­
ng 
.n-
1al 
,re 
ad 

he 

:e-

:nt 
ol­
ch 
he 
he 
be 
of 
[es 

HULES OF ORDER 17 

shall then be called by the Secretary, and they shall come forward at the calling of their names and deposit their ballots; and no persons whose names do not appear on either roll shall be allowed to vote. Whenever more than the canonical number to be elected by either Order are found to have received such majority of votes, the number required by Canon having the highest number of votes shall be de­clared duly elected. 

22. The following Order of Business shall be observed: 

Order of Business_ 

1. Adoption of Rules of Order. 

2. Election of the Secretary of the Convention and Diocese. 

3. Appointment of Committee on Dispatch of Business. 

~- ·Election of ominating Committee to nominate to the Con­vention candidates for Diocesan Offices, Boards and Elective Committees. 

5. Report of Standing Committee. 

6. Report of Parochial Trust Fund. 

7. Report of the Treasurer of the Diocese for the following 
named funds: 

Diocesan Expense Fund. 

Diocesan Church Program Fund. 
Theological Education Fund. 

Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund. 

8. Report of the Treasurer of the Permanent Episcopate Fund. 
9. Report of Trust Funds held by the Bishop. 

10. Report of the Diocesan Council. 

11. Reports of the Standing Committees. 

12. Reports of Special Committees, Organizations and Institutions. 
13. The Bishop's Address. 

14. Introduction of Resolutions pertaining to the Bishop's Address. 
15. Introduction of Resolutions. 

16. Report of Nominating Committee. 



18 RULES OF ORDER 

17. Elections as follows: 

Treasurer of the Diocese. 

Three Clerical and three Lay Members of the Diocesan 
Council. 

Three Clerical and three Lay Members of the Standing 
Com 111 i ttee. 

Trustees cf the· Permanent Fund for the support of the 
Episcopate. 

Trustees of the Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund. 

Trustees of the Theological Education Fund. 

Deputies to the Provincial Synod. 

Alternate Deputies to the Provincial Synod. 

Finance Committee of the Diocese. 

18. Missionary interests of the Church and 1·eports pertai11ing 
the1·eto. 

19. Fixing place of meeting of next Convention. 

A 
Cl 
!S 

as 

of 
Se' 

Mi 
111 

tio 

tio: 



g 

1e 

.g 

Journal of the Ninety-seventh Convention 
of the 

Church m the Diocese of Missouri. 

FIRST DAY 

19 

Christ Church Cathedral, Saint Louis, 

Tuesday, January 21, 1936. 

The Clergy and Lay Delegates to the Ninety-seventh 
Annual Convention of the Diocese of Missouri assembled at 
Christ Church Cathedral, St. Louis, on Tuesday, January 21, 1936, at 9 :30 a.m. 

The Holy Communion was celebrated by the Bishop, 
assisted by the Cathedral Staff. 

After the service the Clergy and Lay Delegates assembled 
in the Dean Schuyler Memorial Auditorium of the Bishop 
Tuttle Memorial with the Bishop in the Chair. 

The Secretary of the Diocese called the roll of the Clergy 
of the Diocese. Of the thirty-three who were entitled to vote, seven teen were present. 

The Secretary presented the report of the Committee on 
the Admission of New Parishes and Lay Credentials. ( See Page 13.) 

The Secretary called the roll of the thirty-six Parishes and 
Missions of the Diocese which were entitled to representation 
in the Convention. Delegates from eighteen were present. 

A quorum being present, the Bishop declared the Conven­tion duly convened. 

It was ordered that the Rules of Order of the last Comren­tion be adopted for this Convention. 



20 JOURNAL OF THE 

By the unanimous vote of the Convention, it was ordered 
that all Clergy canonically resident in the Diocese, but not 
entitled to vote, be given seats and votes in this Convention. 

The Rev. C. E. Remick was elected Secretary of the Con­
vention and Diocese. 

The Rev. L. I-I. Nugent was appointed a committee of One 
on the Dispatch of Business. 

By authority of the Convention, the Bishop appointed the 
following named Nominating Committee: 

The Rev. Karl M. Block, the Rev. John S. Bunting, the 
Rev. David Coombs, Mr. George M. Block, Mr. John D'Arcy 
and Mr. R. 0. Kennard. 

The Secretary read the report of the Standing Committee, 
which was received and filed. (Appendix 2.) 

The Secretary read the report of the Parochial Trust 
Fund, whic~ was received and filed. (Appendix 3.) 

The Secretary announced that reports of the Treasurer of 
the Diocese for the following named Funds had been received 
and filed: 

Diocesan Expense Fund. (Appendix 4.) 

Diocesan Church Program Fund. (App~ndix 5.) 

Theological Education Fund. ( Appendix 6.) 

Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund. (Appendix 7.) 

Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate. (Ap­
pendix 8.) 

Trust Funds held by the Bishop. ( Appendix 9.) 

The Secretary read the report of the Diocesan Council, 
which was received and filed. (Appendix 10.) 

The Rev. Mr. Cobb read his report as Chairman of the 
Department of Religious Education, which was received and 
filed. ( Appendix 11.) 

--

m 

D 
pc 

Pr 
Fi 
pre 
thi 
Ch 
~2; 
Co 
Co 

Fu 
pa1 
the 
by 
get 

he 
the 

Fu 
Oft 

ap! 
cee 
dis 



1-

1e 

:y 

e, 

st 

p-

ii, 

NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 21 

The Rev. Dr. Kevin made an oral report for the Depart­
ment of Christian Social Service. 

The Rev. Mr. W oolfall read his report as Chairman of the 
Department of the Field, which was received and filed. (Ap-pendix 12.) • 

The Secretary read the report of the Finance Department, 
which was received and filed. (Appendix 13-A.) 

The Secretary introduced Resolution No.1 for the Finance 
Department, which was unanimously adopted, as follows: 

Resolution No. 1. 
RESOLVED, That the Schedule of Apportionments for the Church Program Fund (See Appendix 13-B) attached to the report of the • Finance Department, amounting to $29,222.35, be adopted; and that the proceeds therefrom, together with all additional money received for this Fund by the Treasurer, be appropriated to pay the Diocesan Church Program Budget for 1936 (See Appendix 13-C), amounting to $22,520.60, and to pay the amount clue the Treasurer of the National Council, in accordance with the remommenclation of the Diocesan Council. (See Council Report, Appendix 10.) 

The Secretary introduced Resolution No.2, for the Finance 
Department, which was unanimously adopted, as follows: 

Resolution No. 2. 

RESOLVED, That the schedule of Assessments for the Diocesan Fund (See Appendix 13-D) attached to the report of the Finance De­partment, amounting to $14,077.55, be adopted; and that the proceeds therefrom, together with all additional money received for this Fund by the Treasurer, be appropriated to pay the Diocesan Expense Bud­get for 1936, amounting to $15,420.75. (See Appendix 13-E.) 

The Bishop read a letter from Mr. Fangman, stating that 
he would not be able to serve on the Diocesan Council during 
the ensuing year. 

Mr. Stribling made an oral report of the Church Pence 
Fund, and presented his report as Chairman of the Everyman's 
Offering Fund, which was received and filed. (Appendix 14.) 

The suggestions and plans in the foregoing report were 
approved by the Convention, and it was ordered that the pro­
ceeds from the Everyman's Offering Fund be disbursed at the 
discretion of the Bishop and Council. 



22 JOURNAL OF THE 

The Rev. Dr. Block read his report as Chairman of the 
Department of Missions and Church Extension, which was 
received and filed. (Appendix 15.) 

The Bishop led the Convention in Noonday Prayers. 

The Bishop read his Annual Address. ( Appendix 1.) 

The Rev. Dr. \I\Tilkins read his report as Chairman of the 
Church Pension Fund Committee, in the form of a letter from 
the Executive Vice-President of the Church Pension Fund, 
which was received and filed. ( See page 51.) 

The Rev. Dr. Block read his report as Chairman of the 
Board of Examining Chaplains, which was received and filed. 
(Appendix 16.) 

Mrs. Harold E. \I\! oodward read the report of the Girls' 
Friendly Society, which was received and filed. (See page 51.) 

Dean Sweet introduced Resolution No. 3, which was 
2-dopted as follows : 

Resolution No. 3. 

RESOLVED, That we, the Bishop, the Clergy, and Lay Dele·gates of 
the Diocese of Missouri in Convention assembled, express to Mrs. 
John F. Shepley our earnest and deep appreciation of the remarkable 
and invaluable service which she has rendered to the Diocese during 
the six years she has been President of the Woman's Auxiliary, and 
greatly regret that she is not able to be with us. 

By the unanimous vote of the Convention the Parishes 
and l\1Iissions which had not paid their assessments in full 
were given representation in this Convention. 

The Convention took a recess until 2 p.m. 

The Rev. Mr. Putney made his report as Superintendent 
of St. Luke's Hospital, which was received and filed. ( Sec 
page 51.) 

Mrs. Messick read her report of the Episcopal Home for 
Children, which was received and filed. (See page 51.) 

Canon George read his report as Superintendent of th~ 
Episcopal Mission to the City Institutions, which was received 
and filed. (See Appendix 17.) 

---

p 

JI 
B 

E 

SI 



e 
,s 

.e 
11 

i, 

e 
l. 

.s 

g 
d 

·s 
II 

,r 

C 

d 

NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 23 

The Committee on Nominations presented the following 
report: 

Your Committee on Nominations make the following recom­mendations: 

Treasurer: Mr. Stephen B. Sheldon. 

Members of the Diocesan Council, elected by the Convention for two years: 

The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet, the Rev. Hulbert A. Woolfa!I, and the Rev. Robert 0. Kevin, Jr. 

Mr. E. \i\f. Brommelsiek, Mr. Kelton E. \i\fhite, and Mr. Ethan A. H. Shepley. 

Standing Committee: 

The Rev. John S. Bunting, the Rev. J. J. Wilkins, the Rev. L. H. Nugent, Judge Davis Biggs, Mr. George M. Block, and Mr. James M. Bull. 

Trustees of the Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate: 

1fr. Frank C. Thompson, Mr. Judson S. Bemis and Mr. Charles J. Miller. 

Trustees of the Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund: 
The Rev. Frank Maples, the Rev. J. J. Wilkins, Mr. John T. Hicks, Mr. C. H. Poindexter, and Mr. A. Blair Ridington. 

Trustees of the Theological Education Fund: 
The Rev. Carl Reed Taylor, Mr. H. D. Condie, and Mr. Willard Wright. 

,. 
Deputies to the Provincial Synod: 

The Rev. David Coombs, the Rev. Frank Maples, Mr. George B. Scott, and Mr. Frank Neun. 

Finance Committee of the Diocese: 

Mr. Guy N. Hitchcock, Mr. Stephen B. Sheldon and Mr. John R. Shepley. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KARL M. BLOCK. 

JOHN S. BUNTING. 

DAVID COOMBS. 

GEORGE M. BLOCK. 

JOHN D'ARCY. 

R. 0. KENNARD. 



24 JOURNAL OF THE 

The Candidates nominated in the foregoing report were 
elected unanimously by the Convention. 

On nomination of the Bishop, Mr. George C. Hitchcock 
was elected Chancellor of the Diocese for a period of three 
years. 

Mrs. Roy A. Campbell read the report of Mrs. John F. 
Shepley, President of the \iVoman's Auxiliary, which was re­
ceived and filed. (See page 51.) 

Canon George introduced Resolution No. 4, which was 
unanimously adopted, as follows: 

Resolution No. 4. 

RESOLVED, That the member of this Convention express their 
deep sense of the loss of Mrs. Hannah O'Bannon's services to the City 
Mission owing to her illness, and pi-ay for her rapid recovery. 

The Rev. Mr. vVilson introduced Resolution _ o. 5, which 
was adopted a follows : 

Resolution No. 5. 

RESOLVED, That the Diocese of Missouri in Convention assembled 
records its· deep concern for the reunion of the whole of Protestantism, 
and urges as an earnest of our good purpose that the Protestant Epis­
copal Church should seek immediate admission to full membership in 
the Fede1·al Council of Churches of America. 

The Rev. Mr. Jackson made an oral report of his work in 
the mission field of the Dioce e. 

The Rev. Father Rawson made a report on the work at 
St. St phen's House, Saint Louis, ·which vvas received and filed. 
(See page 51.) 

Dean S,¥.eet introduced Resolution No. 6, which was un­
animously adopted. a follows: 

Resolution No. 6. 

RESOLVED, That the Diocese of Missouri in Convention assembled 
endo1·ses the plan submitted to this Convention for the raising of an 
endowment fund for the :Missionary \Vork of the Diocese, and pledges 
it sincere co-ope1·ation to the Bishop in this endeavor. 

After a prayer by the Bishop, the Convention adjourned 
until 9 :30 a.rn. on Wednesday. 

a, 

\V 

th 

of 

.......... 



e 

NINETY-SEVENTH CO NVENTIO 25 

SECOND DAY 
Christ Church Cathedral, St. Louis, 

\i\Tednesday, January 22, 1936. 

The Convention was called to order in the Dean Schuyler 
Memorial Auditorium of the Bishop Tuttle Memorial at 9 :45 
a.m., with the Bishop in the Chair. 

The Secretary read the minutes of the. previous day, which 
were approYed. 

The Bishop appointed the following named Committees: 
Committee on Admission of New 
Rev. VI/. W. S. Hohenschild 
Rev. Arthur H. Beardsley 
Rev. D.R. Clarke 

Parishes and Lay 
T ohn T. Hicks 
E.G. Elliott 
A. B. 1IcPhee 
E. B. \l\foeldike 
D. H. Kremer 

Comrn.ittee on Constitution and Canons: 
Rev. L. H. Nugent George M. Block 
Rev. E.W. Poindexter Hutchins Inge 
Rev. W. S. Snoddy E. B. Conant 

0. J. ·Weinrich 
Committee on Endowment of the Episcopate: 
H. D. Condie George A. Gould 
Elias S. Gatch \l\filliam. Randolph 
L. P. Hill J. _Willard Wright 
Committee on the 
Rev. J.J.Wilkins 

Church Pension Fund: 
A. G. Douglass 

Credentials: 

Rev. Stephen F. Bayne, Jr. Gustave C. Meisenbach 
Allan vVyman 

Committee on the State of the Church: 
Rev. Karl M. Block Judge Davis Biggs 
Rev. Robert 0. Kevin, Jr. George M. Block 
Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet Cecil C. Fangman 
Rev. Hulbert A. Woolfall Ethan A.H. Shepley 

The Bishop appointed the following named members of 
the Diocesan Council : 

Rev. Charles C. Wilson 
Rev. Kenneth E. Heim 
Rev. Wilbur D. Ruggles 

Guy N. Hitchcock 
Robert 0. Kennard 
J. K. Stribling 

On nomination of the Bishop the following named Board 
of Examining Chaplains was elected: 

Rev. Karl M. Block Rev. John L. Hady 
Rev. J. Manly Cobb Rev. Robert 0. Kevin, Jr. Rev. David Coombs Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet 



26 JOURNAL OF THE 

The Rev. Dr. Bunting introduced Resolution No. 7, which 
was adopted, as follows : 

Resolution No. 7. 

RESOLVED, That this Convention wishes to express its great appre­
ciation of the able and devoted services of Mr. C. C. Fangman, as a 
member of the Diocesan Council during the last six years, and notably 
for his untiring labors in the Council as Chairman of the Finance 
Department, and deeply regrets that he has found it impossible to 
continue a connection with this particular wod< in the Diocese, which 
has been of outstanding value. 

The Secretary was instructed to convey to the Rev. J. 
Presley Pound the great regret of the Convention that he has 
been unable to attend its sessions, and its deep appreciation of 
hs very efficient, valuable and devoted service to the Diocese 
and the Church. 

Mrs. L. H. P. Shaw, an assistant to Canon George, gave 
an outline of some of the work of the City Mission. 

The Rev. Dr. Kevin, for the Department of Christian 
S:)Cial Service, introduced the following resolutions: 

Resolution No. 8. 

RESOLVED, That we recommend to the Diocese of :Missouri the 
organization of a City Mission Society, as an auxiliary to the City 
]\,fission, and that the Bishop be autho1·ized to order its work. 

Resolution No. 9. 

RESOLVED, That we recommend to the Diocese the institution and 
organization of a Youth Program to co-ordinate the many isolated 
parish activities among young people, and as soon as practical the em·· 
ployment of a trained Diocesan worker to supervise and direct the: 
program. 

Resolution No. 10. 

RESOLVED, That this Convention protests the inadequacy of relief 
rxpenclitures, which have dropped below the minimum standards of 
decent living acknowledged even by the Relief Administration, in some 
cases falling to starvation levels. We appeal to the citizens of St. Louis 
;;incl of the State of Missouri to recognize the tragic plight of their 
fellowmen and to make vocal their protest and concern. 

The foregoing Resolutions Nos. 8, 9 and 10 were adopted. 

The Rev. Dr. Block made an oral report on the Forward 
Movement. 

The Rev. Dr. Kevin, for the Department of Christian 
Social Service, introduced the following resolutions. 

\l 

a 
d 

ti 
fl 

a, 

o· 
u: 
N 

d1 
tc 
w 
C 

th 
111 

Sc 
111: 

se 
co 

\Vi 

ad 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTTON 27 

Resolution No. 11. 

REso:.vrn, That this Convention calls upon the people to become aware and be prepared to resist the th1·eatened encroachment upon thei1· civil liberties by the "gag" legislation now before the national and state congresses (Specifically the McCormick-Tydings Military Disaffection Bill H. R. 58-tS and the Kramer Sedition Bill H. R. 6427) which would invade our freedom in religion, in speech, and in public assembly, and violate the fundamental principles upon which our democ1·acy was founded. 

Resolution No. 12. 

RESOLVED, That the Diocese of Missouri in Convention endorses the campaign of ,·arious civic groups for the extension of Civil Service requir ments in the personnel of nation, state and local governmental agencies. 

Resolution No. 13. 

RESOLVED, That we have deeply upon our conscience the inadequate opportunities in St. Louis for the higher education of r egroes, and we urge upon the city authorities the great need of a City College for Negroes. 

Resolution No. 14. 

RESOLVED, That the Department of Christian Social Service en­dorses the proposed plan of the Old Age Pension Board of St. Louis to administer the wo1·k of that department through trained sociaJ workers, and to recommend, in addition, that social workers of high Christian ideals be selected for this important work with the aged. 

Resolution No. 15. 

RESOLVFD, That we endorse and support the national campaign for the abolition of slum sections and for increased Federal help to pro­mote low-cost housing. 

Resolution No. 16. 

RESOLVED, That the Diocese of Missouri endorses the Federal Social Security Act now before the States for their acceptance, offer­ing aid to dependent children and to the blind, and a planned economic security for others by means of public health work, unemployment compensation, and old age pensions. 

The foregoing Resolution Nos. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16 were adopted. 

Mr. Morris introduced Resolution No. 17, which was adopted, as follows: 

Resolution No. 17. 

RESOLVED, That this Convention go on record of favoring free speech of all public officials, and likewise discredit the taking of any loyalty oaths by special groups. 



28 JOURNAL OF THE 

The Bishop was authorized to certify to the correctness 
of the minutes of this day's session. 

It was ordered that the next Convention be held at Christ 
Church Cathedral, Saint Louis. 

The Rev. Father Bayne introduced Resolution No. 18, 
which was adopted, as follows: 

Resolution No. 18. 

RESOLVED, That this Convention affirms our gratitude and affection 
for the Bishop of this Diocese; and pledges the affectionate loyalty of 
our Parishes to him in this year, especially through the medium of the 
campaign for the Diocesan Endowment Fund. • 

The Rev. Father Bayne introduced Resolution No. 19, 
which was adopted as follows: 

Resolution No. 19. 

vVHEREAS, It is the opinion of many that the Convention of our 
Diocese should exert a primary claim ·upon our attention and concern; 

Be it Resolved, That it is the sense of this Convention that during 
the two days appointed for the meeting of the Convention no other 
Diocesan or Parochial appointments be scheduled or ·held. 

It was ordered that the Bishop's sermon delivered at the 
Mass Meeting of Tuesday evening of this Convention be 
printed and distributed to the various Parishes. 

After a prayer and benediction by the Bishop, the Comren­
tion adjourned, sine die. 

I hereby certify to the correctness of the minutes of the 
second day (January 23, 1936) of the Ninety-Seventh Com 1en­
tion, as set forth in the foregoing. 

\i\TILLIAM SCARLETT, 
Bishop of Missouri. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of the 
minutes of the Ninety-seventh Convention of the Dioce e of 
Missouri. 

January 24, 1936. 

C. E. REMICK, 
Secretary. 

T 

of 
SI 
ti, 
B 
th 
th 

of 
el, 
JCI 

111 

Cl 

of 
Cl 
lif 
w 
110 

Cl 
0 
fo: 
it. 
de 
th 
111\ 
Ch 
Ire 
sio 
va: 
it 
inc 
do 
we 
Pre 
C01 

Joi 
Blc 
Re, 

Yea 
Dr. 
be 
Cai 
the 



1 

f 
e 

g 

e 
e 

e 

e 
,f 

NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

APPENDIX No. 1. 

The Address of the Bishop to the Ninety-seventh 
Convention of the Diocese of Missouri. 

To the Clergy and the Lay Delegates: 

29 

\11/e come now to the Ninety-seventh Convention of the Diocese of Missouri. \II/ill you join with me, as is our custom, in a n10111.ent of silence, recalling those of our friends, former delegates to this Comren­tion, members of our Parishes and Missions, members of the House of Bishops whom we have lost during the past year, thanking God for their friendship and their good examples, beseeching Him to grant them continual growth in His love and service. 
During the past year there have been changes in the clergy staff of the Diocese which I wish to record. The Reverend Robert C. Batch­elder, Jr., who came to us two years ago from the Diocese of Connect­icut to be Rector of St. Stephen's Church, Ferguson, left us last sum­mer to return to his former Diocese as Assistant Minister in St. Paul's Church, at the gate of Yale University, New Haven. 
The Reverend Lee W. Heaton, who for five years was our "doctor of sick churches," and who was so very g1·eat a factor in enabling the Church of the Holy Apostles and the Holy Innocents' Church to begin life anew, could not resist a challenge offered him by the Bishop of vVestern Nebraska to assist him in that Missionary District. He is now Rector of St. Stephen's Church, Grand Island. 
The Reverend Sumner \,\falters, for five years Rector of the Church of the Redeemer, was callee! to one of the most important Churches in the Diocese of California. It was an unusual opportunity for very wide service and we all felt, as die! he, that he ought to accept it. He is now rector of Christ Church, Alameda, California. With his departure a change was determined on in the status of the Church of the Redeemer. Our Churches in the city are badly bunched, having moved, broadly speaking, in a straight and narrow line west. The Chur.ch of the Redeemer was part of an over-churched neighborhood from the point .of view of our Church, with the Church of the Ascen­sion and the Church of the Holy Apostles not far distant. After can­vassing the situation thoroughly, the members of the Parish felt that it would be better to abandon the Church of the Redeemer as an inclepenclent Parish and ally themselves with other Parishes. This was done, and the property was turned over to the Diocese. Arrangements were completed with Trinity Parish whereby it was to purchase the property of the Church of the Redeemer in time. Trinity Parish ac­cordingly moved to its new location last summer. 

We have had one change within the Diocese: The Reverend John E. Hines, who for two years was the very able Assistant to Dr. Block at the Church of St. :Michael & St. George, last May became Rector of Trinity Church, Hannibal. 
We have had four additions to the clergy staff during the past year. From the Diocese of ew York, where he had been Assistant to Dr. Bowie at Grnce Church, came the Reverend Charles C. Wilson to be Rector of the Church of the Holy Innocents, and in charge of Mt. Calvary Church and the new development in St. Louis Hills. From the Cathedral staff of the Diocese of Bethlehem came the Reverend 



I 
I I , 

I 

30. APPENDIX 

Kenneth E. Heim to be Rector of St. Stephen's Church, Ferguson. 
To be Rector of G1·ace Church, Jefferson City, we secured from St. 
John's Church, Waterbury, Connecticut, one of Dr. John Lewis' Assist­
ants, (and he has such a very SLlt"e instinct for men) the Reverend 
Wilbur D. Ruggles. And the youngest member of the clergy staff was 
received from the Diocese of Massachusetts, straight out of the Senior 
Class of the Episcopal Theological School in Cambridge, to become 
Assistant Minister in St.Peter's Church,St.Louis, the Reverend \iVilliam 
H. Kirk. We are more fortunate than we can say, in securing these 
four splendid men. 

There have been two Ordinations in the Diocese during the past 
year: On September 30th the Reve1·end Charles C. \iVilson was ad­
vanced to the I riesthood, and on January 5th the Reverend William 
H. Kirk was likewise advanced to the Priesthood. 

Two Postulants were received during the past year. Mr. Ralph 
Daniel Bonacker, who is now a Senio1· in Yale Divinity School, was 
accepted as a Postulant on October 7th. and on the same day Mr. 
George F. Tittmann, now a Senior in Harvard University, was also 
received. Mr. Darby Wood Betts, another Postulant in this Diocese, 
is now in his first year at the Seminary in Virginia. 

Mr. James Lichliter, now a Senior in the Theological Seminary 
at Alexandria, Virginia, became a Candidate for Holy Orders, and dur­
ing the coming summer we hope to acid him to the clergy staff of the 
Diocese. Again, these are excellent men. 

As the reports from the Financial Department will show, we 
have come thrnugh the year very well, with all bills paid and a sub­
stantial balance in the bank for the work of the coming year. This has 
been accompiished, however, by cutting the budget at the beginning of 
last year and rigidly adhering to it. 

Thrnugh the· Apportionment, plus the money received from the 
Pence Plan and through some assistance frorn a surplus in the Dio­
cesan Expense Budget, we were able to exceed slightly our Expecta­
tion to New York. We had pleclgecl ninety-nine hundred dolla1·s and 
we paid ten thousand. I should like to call the attention of the Con­
vention, however, to this fact: we are advised by National Headquar­
ters that if the Church is to continue to work on the basis of a budget 
of two million seven hundred thousand dollars, our fair and apportion­
ed share would be $17,500.00. Consequently we are falling short ·by a 
considerable amount. In order to try to close the gap somewhat, the 
Council has voted, subject to your ratific.ation, that for the year 1936 
we accept ten thousand dollars as our Expectation-but also set the 
sum of twelve thousand dollars as our objective and exert every pos­
sible effort to secure that full a1nount. I hope very much we shall be 
able to do this. 

There is one matter which must come before this Convention for 
ratification. Let me tell you the story. Some years ago, as the depres­
sion deepened and the returns from the Parishes on the Apportion­
ment were diminished, we were faced by the alternative of closing 
some of our Missions, or securing additional revenues. But we had 
adopted the policy in this Diocese of putting a period to any further 
retreat from cities or towns where our work was established and 
needed. To close any of our Missions even temporarily would be to 
imperil their future. Consequently, as you know, a friend of the Dio­
cese established a Trust Fund of one hundred thousa11cl dollars fo1· a 
period of five years, giving us the income of five thousand clolla1·s a 
year from this Fund provided it was matched by a similar amount 
from other individuals or organizations. This extra inccme of ten thou-

0 
j; 

p 
t, 
t, 
I· 
ti 
f; 

s; 

d 
e· 
(; 

b 

*'l 
s 
ti 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 31 

sand dolla1·s a year, plus an average of one or two thousand dollars 
each year in addition, which was requi1·ecl by our budget, has literally 
saved the Diocese during this depression. A further condition of the 
gift was that at the encl of five yea1·s the principal of this Fund, one 
hundred thousand dollars, must be matched by a similar amount, in 
order to establish an Endowment Fund of two hundred thousand dol­
lars for Diocesan Extension and Maintenance \1Vork. The date of ex­
piration is May first, 1937. The Diocesan Council has therefore voted 
to undertake a campaign this spring, immediately after Easter, in order 
to match this one hundred thousand dollars. But as the necessary 
Budget of the Diocesan Extension and :Maintenance Fund is now is 
the neighborhood of twelve thousand dollars a year, which the income 
from the two hundred thousand dollars would not be sufficient to 
cover, the Council voted to t1·y to raise the sum of two hundred thou­
sand dollars, making a total endowment of three hundred thousand 
dollars, the income from. which would not only take care of our pres­
ent budget but also would give us a margin with which we could under­
take building operations from year to year at p.oints where this has 
become a nece·ssity.* 

WILLIAM SCARLETT. 

*The remainder of the Bishop's address was given at the Diocesan 
Service and is printed in separate form. Copies may be obtained from 
the Secretary cf the Diocese, 1210 Locust Street, St. Louis. 



32 APPENDIX 

APPENDIX No. 2. 

Report of the Standing Committ~e for 1935. 

The Standin° Committee of the Diocese of Mis ouri beg to ub­
rnit their official acts for the year 1935: 
January 21: 

The Committee approved the report of the Secretary of the offi­
cial acts of the Committee for the year 1934 to be ubmitted to the 
Dioce an Convention. 
February 11: 

Organized for the year by the election of Reverend Leighton H. 
Nugent, President, Reverend John S. Bunting, Vice-President, Davis 
Biggs, ecretary. 

The Committee gaye consent to the sale of i\It. Calvary Church 
property, t. Louis, at such price as may be fixed by the Diocesan 
Council, concurred in by the Bishop. 
March 18: 

Consent 0 iven to the election of the Right Re,·erend Middleton 
Stuart I arnwell, D.D. to be Bishop Coadjutor of the Diocese of 
Georo-ia. 
May 24: 

The Committee recommended to the Bishop that cons nt and 
app1·oval be given to the action of the Vestry of the Church of the 
Redeemer, t. Louis, whereby its property be conveyed to the Diocese 
to be used for such purpose as it m<1y determine. 
June 25: 

Application of Jame i\Iarcellus Lichliter, Postulant, for recom­
mendation to the Bishop to b admitted a candidate for Holy Orders 
under the prO\·ision of Section 1, Canon 2 approved. 
September 27: 

Consent given to the Ordination to the Priesthood of the ReY­
erend Charles Coi;ker \Vilson. 

on ent giYen to th.c conveyance of the property held by the 
Parochial Trust Fund for the benefit of the Church of the Holy 
Apostles to the Church of the Holy Apostles, a orporntion. 
November 27: 

onsent giyen to the lection of the V ry Reverend Benjamin 
Dunlap Dagwell, D.D., to be Bishop of the Dioce e of Or gon. 

onsent giv n to the election of the Rev rend Vedder Van Dycke 
to be Bishop of the Diocese o[ Vermont. 

Consent given to the election of the Reverend Theodore Russell 
Ludlow, D.D., to be Suffragan Bi hop of the Dioce e of Iewark. 

Advice and consent aiven to the Bishop for the ale of property 
known a 2828 Salina Street, t. Loui , property being formerly u eel 
by the hurch of th Good Shepherd. 
January 4, 1936: 

onsent giyen to the Ordination to the Priesthood of Reverend 
\,Villiam Henry Kirk. 

Approved by the Committee, 
January 17, 1936. 

Respectfully ubmitted, 

DAVIS BIGGS, Secretary. 

--



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 33 

APPENDIX No. 3. 

Report of the Parochial Trust Fund for 1935. 
The Parochial Trust Fund of the Diocese of Missouri beg to submit their official acts for the year 1935: 

January 21: 
The Cammi ttee approved the report of the Secretary of the offi­cial acts of the Committee for the year 1934 to be submitted to the Diocesan Convention. 

February 11: 
Organized for the year by the election of Reverend Leighton H. Nugent, Vice-Chairman Davis Biggs, Secretary and Treasurer. 

June 25: 
The Committee authorized the acceptance of title to the property of Mt. Calvary Church, St. Louis, same to be acquired on condition that it will be subject to (1) a new mortgage for $12,000.00, (2) claim of the Parochial Trust Fund for the benefit of Student Center, Colum­bia, Missouri, for $3,000.00 for money advanced to Mt. Calvary to pay its obligations, and (3) the claim of the Diocesan Extension Fund and the Department of Missions for advances made Mt. Calvary for inte1·est payments due from Mt. Calvary amounting to approximately $3,600.00. The officers were authorized to execute notes and deed of trust referred to for the sum of $12,000.00 and to deliver $2,000.00 par value of notes held by the Parochial Trust Fund and secured by mort­gage on the property of Mt. Calvary for the purpose of satisfaction on the record. 
The officers were authorized to execute a renewal of mortgage on property conveyed to it and formerly occupied by the Church of the Redeemer. 

September 27: 
The officers were authorized to execute deed to property held in the name of the Trust Fund for the benefit of the Church of the Holy Apostles, said property to be conveyed to the Church of the Holy Apostles, a Corporation, said conveyance being made in compliance with the request and approval of the Standing Committee and the 'Nardens and Vestry of the Church of the Holy Apostle . 

November 27: 
The officers vvere authorized to execute deed to property known as 2828 Salina Street, St. Louis, formerly occupied by the Church of the Good Shepherd. 

January 17, 1936: 
The Auditing Committee, composed of Mr. James M. Bull and Reverend Leighton H. Nugent, reported that they had examined and approved the accounts of the Treasurer, and have checked all cash in the Savings Account in the First National Bank and all securities in the safe deposit box in said Bank, in the name of the Parochial Trust Fund, which box is under the joint control of the Vice-Chairman, Treasurer and Mr. James M. Bull, any two of whom have access thereto. 
The financial exhibit of the Treasurer for the year 1935 is at­tached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Respectfully submitted, 
DAVIS BIGGS, Secretary and Treasurer. 

Approved by the Committee, 
January 17, 1936. 



34 APPENDIX 

Financial Exhibit Parochial Trust Fund 
For the Year 1935. 

1935 

Jan. 2 Cash bal. on deposit in Savings Account $ 640.09 

Jan. 28 Received refunds on insurance prem-
iums from Hartfo1·cl Fire Insurance 
Co. (Sherman, Missouri property) .. 

June 1 Interest clue June 1, 1935 on Savings 
Account ......................... . 

Nov. 13 Paid rent on safe deposit box to First 
National Safe Deposit Company for 
years 1935 and 1936 .............. . 

Nov. 13 Received accrued interest on the Re­
deemer loan from July, 1935 to Aug-
ust 6, 1935 ....................... . 

Dec. 2 Interest clue December 1, 1935 on Sav-
ings Account ..................... . 

Cash balance on deposit in Savings 
Account ......................... . 

$ 

Securities and cash held in trust are: 

4.20 

6.42 

20.96 

5.41 

677.08 

1 note of Mt. Calva1·y Church, St. Louis, @ $1,000. unsecured 
Claim. against Mt. Calvary Church account 2 notes of Mt. 

Calvary Church, St. Louis, for $1,000.00 each, withdrawn 
and delivered" to said Church for satisfaction of record 
on renewal of mortgage as per order of Parochial Trust 
Fund at meeting June 25, 1935 ...................... . 

1 note of Calvary Pi-otestant Episcopal Church, Columbia, 
Missouri, secured ................................. . 

Cash on deposit in Saving·s Account ................. . 

11.50 

665.58 

$ 677.08 

$1,000.00 

2,000.00 

3,536.30 

665.58 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,201.88 

--

IJ 

IJi 

r\r 
Jo 
l\i 
Ap 
Ge 
Tr 
Cl1 
19: 
Ta 

----



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

APPENDIX No. 4. 

Report of the Treasurer 
Diocesan Expense Fund 

For the Year 1935. 
(Including payments to January 8, 1936) 

Receipts. 

35 

Balance, December 31, 1934 ........................... $606.90 From Parishes and Missions, 1935 Assessment .. $14,789.71 
From Parishes and Missions, 1934 Assessment . . 719.56 
Frcm the Permanent Episcopate Fund . . . . . . . . . 1,100.00 16,609.27 

Total Receipts ................................. $17,216.17 
Disbursements. 

Bishop: Salary Account: 
To the Bishop .$4,800.00 
To D.E. & M.F. J:,~00 0Q $6,000.00 
Pension . . . . . . . . . . . . 525.00 
Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,800.00 
Office Expense . . . . . . . . . 459.64 
Travel & Automobile Exp .. __ 9_71_._7_7 

l)iocese, Convention <\ncl Council: 
Secretary's Stipend ...... . 
Travel Expense ....... . 
Clerical Expense ...... . 
Sundries .............. . 

l)iocesan Office: 

300.00 
9.00 

800.00 
240.38 

Telephone & Telegrams . 177.71 
Prtg., Post. & Stat'y . . . . 184.71 
Suopl ies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59.42 
Light, Heat & Janitor... 600.00 

Annuity, Bishop Johnson .......... -~-: .... . 
T ournal Expense ......................... . 
A.pprop. Gen. Conv. Delegates ExDense (½) .. 
Approp. Gen. Conv. Assessment(½) ........ . 
Gen. Conv. Ass't towards Pres. Bishop's Salary 
Treasurer's Bond ......................... . 
Clergy Conference ....................... . 
1934 and 1935 Assessments, Prov'! Synod ... . 
Taxes, St. Louis Hills ..................... • 

$9,756.41 

1,349.38 

1,021.84 
1,000.00 

255.00 
450.00 
100.00 

82.00 
12.50 
81.00 

100.00 
472.31 

Total Disbursements ........................... }14,680.44 
Surplus, December 31, 1935 ..................... $ 2,535.73 

Itemized List of 1934 Receiots from Parishes and Missions 
in Above Report. 

Cape Girardeau, Christ Church ............. $ 80.00 
Louisiana. Ca 1vary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 00 
Monrce City, St. Jude's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 00 
St. Louis: Ascension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 485. 92 

Trinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66.64 
OvPrland, St. Paul's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.00 
St. Louis: Grace Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 

Total ........................... $719.56 



APPENDIX 

Itemized List of 1935 Receipts from Parishes and Missions 
in Above Report. 

Parishes: Assessment 
Affton, Christ Church ...................... $ 2.70 

* ape Girardeau, hri t hurch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120.00 
olumbia, Calvary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255.30 

*De Soto, Trinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.03 
Ferguson, St. Stephen's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173.90 

*Hannibal, Trinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00 
*Jefferson i ty, Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 

Kirkwood, Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 846.75 
Louisiana, Calvary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161.35 

*Macon, St. James' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 
*Monro ity, St. Jude's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.00 
*Palmyra, t. Paul's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 
*Prairieville, St. John' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 

W bstcr Groves, Emmanuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 950.10 
St. Louis: 

All aints ................................ . 
Ascension ................................ . 
Cathedral ................................. . 

::Holy Apostles ............................. . 
:::Holy 0111111un1on ......................... . 
-,·Redeemer ................................. . 
*St. Alban's ................................ . 
* t. John's ................................. . 

St. Michael's .............................. . 
,:, t. ] au l's ................................. . 

St. Peter's ................................ . 
* t. Stephen's .............................. . 
*T1·inity ................................... . 

Missions: 
Bonne Tene, St. Pct r's .................... . 
Canton, St. Peter's ........................ . 

haffee, .................................. . 
larksville, Grace ......................... . 

Cuba, St. Andrew's ........................ . 
Iron Lon, St. Paul's ......................... . 
Kirksville, Trinity ......................... . 

*Overland, St. Paul's ....................... . 
*Poplar Bluff, Holy ross .................. . 
*Portland, St. Mark's ....................... . 

---.. Rolla, Christ Church ...................... . 
St. James', Trinity ......................... . 
Sullivan,• St. John's ........................ . 
Valley Park, St. Luke's ............... .' .... . 

St. Louis: 
*G1·acc .................................... . 

Holy Innocents ........................... . 
*Mt. Calvary ............................... . 

Prince of Peace ........................... . 
St. ugustinc's ............................ . 
St. Thomas' ............................... . 

449.13 
1,280.50 
3,649.60 

150.00 
300.00 
400.00 

60.00 
300.00 

2,550.50 
200.00 

3,041.30 
120.00 
100.00 

3.65 
.75 

1.10 
33.75 

1.00 
2.25 

50.00 
120.00 
40.00 

5.00 
213.50 

10.25 
2.65 

28.15 

120.00 
97.55 
25.00 
36.65 

218.15 
44.25 

Payment 
$ 2.70 

90.00t 
255.30 

12.03 
173.90 

846.72 
161.35 

10.00 
12.00 
50.00 
1000 

950.10 

449.40 
1,280.50 
3,649.60 

150.00 

60.00 
300.00 

2,550.00 
200.00 

2,830.91 t 
120.00 

33.36t 

3.65 

.45 
33.75 

2.25 
50.04 

100.00t 
40.00 

17.79 

2.65 
28.15 

110.00t 
97.55 
24.65 
36.66 

44.25 
Totals ................................ --:-$16,378.81 $14,789.71 

*Adju tcd Asse sments. 
i'I aid in full aft r books were closed. 

Re pectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN B. SHELDON, Treasurer. 

---

Fr 
Fr 
C1 
Cc 
Rt 
Fr 
Fr 

To 
Tc 

To 
To 
To 
To 
To 
1111 
Pa· 

I 



NINETY-SEVENTH CO VENTION 

APPENDIX No. 5. 

Report of the Treasurer 
Church Program Fund 

For the Year 1935. 
(Including payments to January 8, 1936) 

Receipts. 
From Paris he & Missions, 1935 Apportionment . $26,313.66 
From Parishe & Missions, 1934 Apportionment . 80.81 
Credits from New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102.02 
Coupons, Department of Missions . . . . . . . . . . . . 153.60 
Refund, Department of Religious Education . . . 59.00 
From "Midsummer Night's Dream" . . . . . . . . . . . 14.00 
From Pictures shown by the Rev. Mr.Woolfall . . 12.50 

37 

Total Receipts ................................. $26,735.59 
Disbursements. 

To the National Council, 1935 Quota ........... $5,382.33 
To Dept. Missions & Church Extension: 

Stipends ............ $10,511.61 
Student Work . . . . . . 1,045.00 
lVIissionaries'Pension 968.47 
Automobile, :Mr.Coombs 285.00 
Missionaries' Travel 66.05 
Missionaries' Moving 75.00 
Automobile Expense . 40.00 
Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . 69.31 $13,060.44 

To Dept. Christian Social Service . 6,100.00 
To Department of Finance . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
To Dept. Religious Education . . . . 449.96 
To Dept. of Field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.15 
To Department of Publicity 47.43 
Interest on Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483.62 
Payment on Loan at Bank . . . . . . 500.00 

Disbursement for the Diocese . . . . . . . . . $21,663.60 
Total Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $27,045.93 

Deficit, December 31, 1935 .' .......................... $ 310.34 Deficit to N cw York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,566.61 
Total Deficit .................................... $2,876.95 

Itemized List of 1934 Receipts from Parishes and Missions 
in Above Report. 

Jefferson City, Grace ..................... . 
Louisiana, Calvary ....................... . 
Monroe City, St. Jude's ................... . 
St. Louis: Grace Chureh (Woman'sAuxiliary) 

St. Augustine's " " 
St. Stephen's 
Trinity 

$ 9.35 
20.00 

1.46 
20.00 
10.00 
5.00 

15.00 

Total ................................ $80.81 



38 APPENDIX 

Itemized List of 1935 Receipts from .Parishes and Missions 
in Above Report. 

Parishes: Apportionment 
Affton, Christ Church .............. $ 2.25 
Cape Girardeau, Christ Church . . . . . 25.00 
Columbia, Calvary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00 
De Soto, Trinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.41 
Ferguson, St. Stephen's . . . . . . . . . . . . 322.00 
Hannibal, Trinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175.00 
Jefferson City, Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 
Kirkwood, Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,400.00 
Louisiana, Calvary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 
:Macon, St. James' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 
1\/Ionroe City, St. Jude's . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.00 
Palmyra, St. Paul's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 
Prairieville, St.Joh n's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Webster Groves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000.00 

St. Louis: 
All Saints ....................... . 
Ascension ....................... . 
Cathedral ........................ . 
Holy Apostles ................... . 
Holy Communion ................ . 
Redee1ner ....................... . 
St. Alban's ....................... . 
St. Joh n's ........................ . 
St. Michael and St. George ........ . 
St. Paul's ........................ . 
St. Peter's ....................... . 
St. Stephen's ..................... . 
Trinity .......................... . 

Missions: 
Bonne Terre, St. Peter's .......... . 
Can ton, St. Peter's ............... . 
Chaffee ......................... . 
Clarksville, Grace ................ . 
Cuba, St. Andrew's ............... . 
Ironton, St. Paul's ................ . 
Kirksville, Trinity ................ . 
Overland, St. Paul's .............. . 
Poplar Bluff, Holy Cross ......... . 
Rolla, Christ Church ............. . 
St. James', Trinity ................ . 
Sullivan, St.John's ............... . 
Valley Park, St. Luke's ........... . 

St. Louis: 
Grace ........................... . 
Holy Innocents ................... . 
Mt. Calvary ...................... . 
Prince of Peace .................. . 
St. Augustine's ................... . 
St. Thomas' ...................... . 

600.00 
1,200.00 
8,000.00 

150.00 
300.00 & Mite Box 
200.00 & Mite Box 

10.00 
400.00 

5,000.00 
200.00 

6,000.00 
45.00 

175.00 

5.00 
.75 

5.00 
47.82 

2.00 
8.00 

50.00 
25.00 
30.00 
86.50 & Mite Box 

7.00 
2.20 

30.42 

75.00 
84.95 
35.00 
85.00 

150.00 
50.00 

Totals ........................ $29,222.30 

Payment 
$ 11.39 

30.35 
117.02 

16.41 
326.00 
142.00 

10.00 
2,429.50 

25.00 
13.05 
12.36 
50.00 
15.00 

3,002.02 

606.00 
1,200.00 
8,000.00 

216.60 
256.00 
210.00 

10.38 
333.11 

5,000.00 
200.00 

3 210 00* 
' 45:oo 
136.86* 

10.00 

2.07 
47.82 

8.00 
50.04 
35.17 
36.27 
20.17 

7.05 
4.02 

30.42 

176.61 
84.90 
35.57 
95.42 
98.10 
50.00 

$26,415.68 

T 

*I 

Al 
St 

Su 
Fr, 
De 

Sti 
St. 



) 
) 
)* 
) 

l* 

NINETY-SEVE TTH CONVENTION 

The above total, $26,415.68, includes amounts as follows: 
From Chtu-ch Treasurers ................ $22,823.64 
From the vVoman's Auxiliary . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,223.45 
From the Lenten 1:ite Boxes . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,266.57 
Credits from .Y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102.02 

Total, December 31, 1935 ........... $26,415.68 

The Church Program Fund has unpaid loans, as follows: 

39 

To the Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund .................. $4,800.00 
To the First ational Bank ........................... 3,500.00 

Total .......................................... $8,300.00 
*Paid in full after books we1·e closed. 

Respectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN B. SHELDON, Treasurer. 

APl ENDIX No. 6 

Report of the Treasurer 
Theological Education Fund 

For the Year 1935. 
(Including payments to January 8, 1936.) 

Receipts. 
Surplus, December 31, 1934 .................... $ 950.23 
From Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 383.47 

Total Receipts .................................. $1,333.70 
Disbursements. 

Allowance to Darby W. Betts .................. $ 100.00 
St. Louis Union Trust Co., Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.45 

Total Disbursements ............................ $ 118.45 
Surplus, December 31, 1935 .................... :-:-$1,215.25 

Respectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN I3. SHELDON, Treasurer. 

APPENDIX No. 7. 

Report of the Treasurer 
Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund 

For the Year 1935. 
(Including payments to January 8, 1936.) 

Receipts. 
Surplus, December 31, 1934 .................... $ 328.74 
Prom Investments ............................ 2,666.08 
Designated Contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407.40 

Total Receipts .................................. $3,402.22 
Disbursements. 

Stipends ...................................... $3,010.00 
St. Louis Union Trust Co., Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138.98 

Total Disbursements ............................ $3,148.98 
Surplus, December 31, 1935 ..................... :- $253.24 

Respectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN B. SHELDON, Treasurer. 



40 APPENDIX 

APPENDIX No. 8 

Report of Trustees 
Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate 

For the Year 1935. 

Receipts. 
From Parishes-Ascension ..................... $ 8.80 
From Interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 968.20 

Current Receipts ...................... $ 977.00 
Balance from 1934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132.16 
Proceeds of Bond-Loew's Inc.-called ......... 1,010.00 $2,119.16 

Disbursements. 

--

B 

Rental-Safe Deposit Box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.25 
Bank service charge $1.00-Collect'n charges $1.20 2.20 G 
Diocesan Assessment paid in full, 1935 .......... 1,100.00 

Total, regular ......................... $1,110.45 
Reinvestment-purch'd $1,000 bond Gen'! Cable Co. 907.77 2,018.22 

Balance Jan.1,1936 in Mercantile-Commerce 
Bank & Trust Co ....................................... $100.94 

ASSETS-1935. 
Bonds: 

United Railways of St. Louis ............ 4% 
Federal Farm Loan ..................... 4¼ % 
Shelby County Ry. Co ................... 5% 
General Cable Corporation .............. 5½% 
Province of Alberta, Canada ............. 5½% 
Trinity Bldg. Corporation ............... 5½% 
Koppers Gas & Coke Co ................. 5½% 
Government of Argentine Nation ........ 6% 
Northern Pacific Railway Rep. & Imp .... . 6% 
St. Bernard Realty Co. . ................. 6% 
Noel & Co ............................. 6% 

$6,000.00 
4,000.00 
1,900.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,500.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

Total .............................. :$24,400.00 
Cash in Bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.94 $24,500.94 

Bonds in Arrears 
State of Coahuila, Mex. Water ·works, since 1913 $1,000.00 
United Railways of St. Louis .... since July 1, 1934 6,000.00 
Shelby Co. Ry. Co. ½ pd. on int. ..... July 1, 1935 1,900.00 
Securities checked and found in accordance with above. 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHARLES J. MILLER, Treasurer. 

M 

C, 

Gi 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

APPENDIX No. 9. 

Trust Funds Held by the Bishop 
January 1, 1935, to January 1, 1936. 

41 

Bishop Tuttle Trust Fund: 
Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 66.24 
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241.07 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 307.31 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 7.31 

Garth Legacy: 
Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 88.70 
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165.64 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 254.34 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 76.34 

Maffitt Bequest: 
Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 26.46 
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.39 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 47.85 
o Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 47.85 

Cora E. Rein Memorial Fund: 
Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 149.01 
R~ceipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 409.94 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 558.95 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465.69 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 93.26 

Gill Legacy: 
Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 24.89 
Receipts ............................... : . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.24 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 30.18 
No Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 30.13 



42 APPENDIX 

DeVinney Legacy: 

Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 
Receipts ................. : ......................... . 

28.42 
24.18 

Tota_! Receipts ....................... _ ....... $ 
Disbursements ..................................... . 

52.60 
50.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 2.60 

O'Dell Legacy: 

Receipts ............................................ $ 
Dis·bursements ..................................... . 

146.14 
146.14 

$ 0 0() 

Sallie A. Stephens Trust Fund: 

Balance-, Savi-n-g·s Aceount, January 1, 1935 ............. $ 
Receipts ........................................... . 
Bank Interest ...................................... . 

176.60 
307.02 

5.11 

Bala:1·ce' on hand_ January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 488.73 

Anna JV.i:. Klug Legacy: 

R~ceipts ........... : ................................ $ 58 24 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58.24 

$ 0.00 

St. John's Parish, Prairieville: 

Receipts ............................................ $ 36.46 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.43 

$ 0.00 

Clergy Relief Fund: 

Balance, January 1, 1935 ............................. $ 335.92 
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112.78 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 448.70 
No Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.00 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 448.70 

Bishop's Purse: 

Balance, J anua1·y 1, 1935 ............................. $ 225.88 
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 635.47 

Total Receipts .............................. $ 861.3G 
Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 831.50 

Balance on hand January 1, 1936 ...................... $ 29.85 

--

0 

fl 
i' 
ti 
ti 

c· 
Ii 
a 

jl 

\\ 

b 

Ill 

m 
R 
tt 
Ci 

fr 
l'1 

T 
T 
111 ~, 
St 
re 
of 

w; 
le, 
L. 
\Vj 

Li 
ni, 

\V 
Ti 
of 
,c 
P, 

ha 
u~ 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 43 

APPENDIX No. 10. 
Report of the Diocesan Council for 1935. 

The Council recommends to the Diocesan Convention that 30% of the Receipts from Parishes and :Missions on their Apportionment for the Church }'rogram for 1936 be sent to the Treasurer of the National Council, and 70% be retained for work in this Diocese; and that this Diocese expects to pay the sum of $10,000.00 on account of the National Church Prog1·am, for 1936, with an objective of $12,000.00. The Council further recommends that an Everyman's Offering c:cmpaign be conducted during the cunent year, with Mr. J. K. Strib­ling as Chairman, the entire proceeds of this Offering to be disbursed at the discretion of the Bishop and Council. 
The Council has approved the Diocesan Expense and Church Program Budgets and the Assessments and Apportionments for 1936 which will be recommended by the Finance Department for adoption by this Convention. 

Respectfully submitted, 
C. E. REMICK, Recording Secretary. 

APPENDIX Io. 11. 
Report of Department of Religious Education 

For the Year 1935. 
Ivir. Chairman and i\Iembei·s of the Convention: 

During the yea1· the Department lost the services of three of its members: The Rev. S11mne1· \,\falters, former Chairman of the Depart­ment, who was transferred to the Diocese of California; the Rev. Robert Batchelder, who was transferred to the Diocese of Connecticut; the Rev. R. 0. Kevin, Rector of Grace Church, Kirkwood, who, be­cause of the pressure of work in other Diocesan activities, has resigned from the Department. The Department feels the loss of these forme1· members. and appreciates the splendid service they have rendered. The activities are now being conducted by the following Committees: The Rev. John L. Hady, and the Rev. 0. V. Jackson in charge of work in the college centers; Mrs. Irvin Mattick, work among the Isolated ;,nd Adult Education; the Rev. Leighton Tugent, Teacher Training School; Father Rawson, Church Schools; Mrs. 0. H. Vornbrock, Sec­retary. The Rev. Fi-ank Maples has just brought to a close his term of office as Chairman of the Church School Service League. 
During the month of May, the annual presentation Service for the Lenten Mite Box <Jffering was held at Christ Church Cathedral with Bishop Parsons of California as speaker. 
From June 16-21, the Missouri-West Missouri Summer Conference was held at Stephen's College, Columbia. The Rev. Richard M. Tre­lease of the Diocese of \,Vest Missouri was Dean, and the Rev. John L. Hady of Columbia was Associate Dean. The following subjects we1·e offered: "Prayer," "New Testament," "Adjustments to Daib, Life," "Girls' F1·iendly," "Review of Old Testament," "Youth Move­ments," "Religion and State," "How to Make the Parish Grow," "Aids to \Vorship," "Anti-Social Behaviour," "World Challenge to Ch1·i tianity." There wc1s a total enrollment of 165 with 55 enrolled from the Diocese of \Vest Missouri, and 110 from the Diocese of Missouri. Twenty-seven ~cholitrships ?t ten dollars each were allowed by the Diocese to Parishes and Missions of this Diocese. 
In September, Father Rawson reported that those Churches, which had in previous years carried on Daily Vacation Bible Schools, had u:1dertaken this work during the past summer. 



44 A l'l'l~N l)f 

l)11rini,; t.h • last l.wo we: ·ks f O t.ob ·r, and lhro11gh th ··111 nt.h of 
Nov ·111b ·r n six Mo11day ·v ·ni11gs, th I i •san T ·a Ii r Trainini,:' 
Sclio I was Ii ·Id, 11nclc-r the: 1 ·adcrship f lh • I~ •v. I,•iglil n N11g nt. 
Tl,· following ·011rS('S W(·r(; giv ·n: "l'rin ipl ·s of T ·a hing," "N w 
Tcst.a111(·nl," " 11llin(; of 'h11r h 11 isl ry," "Th• I ray(;r n ok." Th r • 
was an (;nr 11111 ·nt f 60 with an av(;r:lg • alt ·ndan • of 38. 'rcclil will 
b • giv('11 lo 2F, wh have f11lfill ·d tl1e ,, • essary r q11ir ·111 nts. 

Mrs. Irvin Matti I, in visili11g thr ugh th stat·, is gath ·ring as 
c 111pl ·le· a list. as possible for h ·r worl a111ong the fsolat d. h is 
s ·11di11g copies of tli • I aily nibl • R •ading·s, p11l 111 I y th l•orward 
Mov(;111(·111 (' 1111,,ission, I s11 ·Ii fan,ilics as sh· f 11; would b n fit 
11,r 11f,h re· e:iving 1lic·n1. 

The· 'l111rch Sch ol I ,cagu has maintain ·cl its fin 
t.l,c· past t.w y ·ars 1111dc·r th· lc.:ad ·rsliip of its form ·r "hairman, th 
l{e;v, l<ra11k M,q lcs. Thcr • lrnv, bl; ·n many h •lpful pr grams, Th 
c111l,usias111 :1.1,d pr i,_r ss f this spl •n lid rganizati n is b ing- ntin-
11 •d 1111d •r 111 • ti, 11ghlf11I planni11g of th(; p,· •s ·nl 'hairman, th R v. 
I~ b1;1·I W, Il,1y f St. l'atil's, Ov ·rland. 

'l'h(; l)l'part1n(;nl 1,opc•s i11 th· vc:ry n ar f11t11r • t c 111pl t it. 
111(;111b('l'sl,i11, and dc:sir ·s t offor Ilic f llowing r ·c 111111 ·ndati ns, not 
11c,ce;ss:1ry, 1,ow ·v ·r, lo be carri ·d 0111 in I he f rn1 fr ·solnti ns: 

.l. Tli • l)(;part111(;nl wish ·s l c,tll toy 11r all nli n av ry h lpful 
pan,plil('I, "\' 11th and l·'.dt.1C'alio11,'' p11t 0111. by the F rward M v 111 nt 
(' 11,11,issio11. 11 c 11, 111c11ds ils 11s(; or ,1clapt.at i 11 in all l'arishcs and 
JVI issio11s. 

2, I I will I • of assistance· t 111 sc in stud nt centers na111ely, th 
"<·v. ,J. I., llacly, I.I,• l<l'v. 0. V .. J:i kson, and the I cv. Arthur 1(. 
I\ •:1rdslcv, I re;c· ·ivc tl,e; 11:i11Its f 111c111b<·rs fr m l'arish ·s and Mis­
sions a1·1c;ncling- c II ·gl' r srlto I al • l11111bia, 1,olla, and ';q 

;irnrclc·a.11. 
3. 1\llrs. lrvi11 Matlick will w ·le 111' th narn ·s of a11y isolal d 

i11divicl11als or fan,ili •s, 
'1. Th· I) ·parl111cnl mg's tli • wh I -h arlcd s111 port the 

111 11ilily 111 ·cti11g f 1.1, • 'li11rch S ·hool S ·rvi c L ,ag11 ·, a11d th u,11-
111 ·r ( • 11fcr ·nc • al 'ol11111bia, 

I wist, to tak • this opp rl1111it.y t thank the mc1nl crs f the 
l)cparl111L:11I for Iii ·ir lic·lp and fine spirit o- p 'ntli n during the 
pas! year. Tliis w rd of c1ppr ·cint.ion in l11d s all others who ha c 
giv ·n ()f tliC;ir S<;rviC(;S in ·arryi11g 0111 I.Ii· pr .i ·cts spons red by this 
I )e;p:\ rl 111 ·11 I. 

l~csp' ,1f11lly s11I 111ittccl, 
,J . .MANl,Y • Ill 'hair111an, 

Al'l'l·'.Nl)IX N .12. 

Report of the Field Department for 1935. 
Tlic· llic:ld I (;par I 111(;11! is cltiirg d larg ly with th r sp nsibilily 

of nssisli11g lh • l'arisl,C"s i11 Iii' c nd11cl f lh lw •ry M mb r anvass. 
11 is li:1ppy lo r(;p rl tlial in 111 st inslnnc ·s lh r • hav be '11 ncl11cl 'cl 
Vl'ry tlioro11gli ranvass('s with very gratifying rcs11lts. The. c r sulls 
ca11 bl'sl bl' S(;(·n by sl11d ,ini,_ the r ·porl f th l)cpnrlm nl f l<'inan 

The l•i ·Id I) ·pnrlmc:111 was rcspo11sibl, f r bring·i11g· lli,d1 p 'r ss 
111<· l)ioc ·se, who visilC'cl six of 11r l'arish ·s and Ir ught much 

i11spir:11i 11 I ti, ·111. 
The; 'li:1il'll1an lins visil(;d 

prC'Sc·nl ·d the fa Is • nccrning-
lw of onr 111 of I wn Parish s, 

11r Ass ·ssn, 'nls and Ap1 rlio11m 
l~csp tf11lly snbmill'ccl, 

If l,IH;:WI' . W I.1•/\U,, Cltf'lirrnan. 

and 
n Is. 

-

1, 
(1 

C 
I) 

I 
il 
ll 
b 
0 

0 
~ 

II 

0 

0 
II 
b 

n 
I' 
IC 
p; 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 45 

APPEI DIX No.13-A. 

Report of the Finance Department for 1935. 

In submitting the report of the Department of Finance for the year 1935 vve are glad to point out that we have balanced Income with Expenditures. As was stated in this report last year, this has been brought about by applying the policy of reconciling projected budgets with expected revenue through the practice of the severest economy. This has meant, unfortunately, our having to continue the curtailment of some activities although we hope the time is not far off when the growing improvement in business conditions will be reflected in the finances of our Parishes and Missions, so that they may arrive at a position to assume greater obligations towards both the Diocesan Expense and Church Program Budgets, which will enable the Depart­ment to undertake their gradual re-in tatement. 
The Diocesan Expense Budget (see Appendix 4), finishes the year with a surplus of $2,535.73, and as all previous deficits in this Budget were wiped out last year, we may consider this a comfortable and en­couraging situation. This condition enables us to extend a slight mea­sure of relief to those Parishes who have borne the major part of the burden in financing this Budget in the past, by reducing their assess­ments from 11 % to 10% of their expenses, for the year 1936. 
The Church Program Budget (see Appendix 5), shows a deficit as of the elate books were closed of $2,876.95, part of which is the sum of $2,566.61 clue out of collections on our pledge to the National Church. Since closing, however, further collections have been received which, together with the money paid in through the Pence Fund and a trans­fer of a portion of the surplus in the Diocesan Expense Budget, have enabled us to remit $10,000.00 to New York, which is $100.00 more than our expectancy. 
It might well be pointed out that the balancing of the Church Program Budget has only been achieved by reducing the payments of this Diocese to the National Church; but this is because of a very wise policy on the part of our Bishop to expend the necessary money to build up and strengthen our own weaker Parishes and Missions in order that they may be in a position to assume their own financial obligations and, in time, relieve the Diocese of contributing to their support. This consummation, devoutly to be wished, is already on the way. 
The Bishop's Pence Fund instituted during 1934 has been carried on by some Parishes during the past year, from which the Diocesan office realized $898.66. This entire sum, however, being ear-marked for the I ational Church as an extra pledge, does not appear in the Budget, but was ·a part of our expectancy. 
As has always been the custom in this report, the Finance Depart­ment again expresses its appreciation of the support received from all Parishes and iVIissions in financing the obligations of the Diocese, up to the limit of their ability. We know it has meant sacrifices on their part, and we are most grateful. 

Rcspectfolly submitted, 

C. C. FANGMAN, Chairman. 
G. N. Hitchcock. 
R. 0. Kennard, Jr. 
S. B. Sheldon. 

Department of Finance. 



46 APPE DIX 

APPENDIX No. 13-B. 

Accepted Apportionments 
For the Year 1936. 

Parishes: Apportionment 
Affton ...................................... $ 2.25 
Cape Girardeau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 
Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00 
De Soto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.41 
Ferguson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322.00 
Hannibal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175.00 
Jefferson City . . . . . . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 200.00 
Kirkwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,200.00 & Mite Bo:xc 
Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 
Macon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 
Monroe City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.00 
Paln1yra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 
Webster Groves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000.00 

St. Louis: 
All Saints .................................. . 
Ascension ................................. . 
Christ Church Cathedral .................... . 
Holy Apostles .............................. . 
Holy Communion .......................... . 
St. Al ban's ................................. . 
St. John's ............................. , .... . 
St. Michael & St. George ..................... . 
St. Paul's .................................. . 
St. Peter's ................................. . 
St._ S_tephen's ............................... . 
Tnn1ty .................................... . 

Missions: 
Bonne Terre ............................... . 
Canton .................................... . 
Chaffee .................................... . 
Clarksville ................................. . 
Cuba ...................................... . 
Ironton ................................... . 
Kirksville .................................. . 
Overland .................................. . 
Poplar Bluff ............................... . 
Rolla ...................................... . 
St. James .................................. . 
Sullivan ................................... . 
Valley Park ................................ . 

St. Louis: 
Grace ..................................... . 
Holy Innocents .............................. . 
Mt. Calvary ................................ . 
Prince of Peace ............................ . 
St. Augustine's ............................. . 
St. Thon1as' ................................ . 

600.00 
1,250.00 
8,000.00 

275.00 
200.00 
10.00 

400.00 
5,000.00 

200.00 
6,000.00 

45.00 
250.00 

5.00 
.75 

5.00 
47.82 

2.00 
8.00 

50.00 
25.00 
30.00 
86.50 & Mite Box 
7.00 
2.20 

30.42 

75.00 
150.00 
35.00 
85.00 

150.00 
60.00 ----

Total ............................... $29,222.35 

--

[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
]J 
p 

I 
*( 
( 

*I 
I 

*l 
* r 
} 
1 

*A 
*A 
*F 
*f 
'v 

A 
A 
C 

*!-: 
*f 
*S 
*S 
s 

*S 
s 

*S 
*T 

13 
C 
C 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

APPENDIX ro. 13-C. 

Church Program Budget 
1936. 

47 

Department of :Missions and Church Extension ............ $13,095.60 Department of Christian Social Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,500.00 Department of Finance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 Department of Religious Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 Department of Field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 Department of Publicity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400.00 Interest on Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 Payment on Loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 

Total for Diocese ............................... $22,520.60 

APPENDIX No. 13-D. 
Diocesan Assessments 

For the Year 1936. 
Parishes: Assessment 

Affton ............................................... $ 5.85 *C:ipe Girardeau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120.00 Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246.17 *De Soto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.03 

*t~~~~b~7 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : i5~:~i *Jefferson City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 l(irkwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 740.70 Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154.92 *Macon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 *Monroe City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.00 *Palinyra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.26 *I rairieville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.00 Webster Groves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 896.40 
St. Louis: 

All Saints ........................................... . 
Ascension ........................................... . Cathedral ........................................... . 

*I-Ioly Apostles ....................................... . 
*Holy Communion .................................. . *St. Al ban's ........................................... . 
~-st. John's ............................................ . 

St. Michael and St. George ............................ . *St. Paul's ............................................ . 
St. Peter's ........................................... . *St. Stephen's ......................................... . *Trinity .............................................. . 

Missions: 
Bonne Terre ......................................... . 
Canton .............................................. . Chaffee .............................................. . 

458.45 
1,159.94 
2,778.87 

150.00 
150.00 
74.10 

300.00 
2,374.13 

200.00 
2,547.86 

120.00 
100.00 

2.99 
.75 

1.10 



48 APPENDIX 

Missions: Assessment 
Clarksville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31.42 
Cuba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 
Iron ton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.55 
Kirksville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 

*Overland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120.00 
*Poplar Bluff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.00 
*Portland ............. .,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 

Rolla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251.69 
Sullivan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.52 
Valley Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24.03 

St. Louis: 
*Grace ............................................... . 

Holy Innocents ...................................... . 
*IVI t. Calvary .......................................... . 

Prince of Peace ...................................... . 
St. Augustine's ....................................... . 
St. Thon1as' .......................................... . 

120.00 
127.30 

25.00 
36.92 

197.27 
45.00 -----

Total Assessments ............................ $14,077.55 
Permanent Episcopate Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,100.00 

Total ......................... • ............... $15,177.55 
*Adjusted Assessments. 

APPENDIX No. 13-E. 

Diocesan Expense Budget 
1936. 

*Bishop's Salary ....................................... $ 6,000.00 
Bishop Johnson's Annuity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
Bishop's Pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525.00 
Bishop's Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,800.00 
Bishop's Office (including telephone and telegrams) . . . . . . 400.00 
Bishop's Travel and Automobile Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,250.00 
Diocese, Convention and Council: 

Secretary, Stipend ........................ $300.00 
Clerical Expense .......................... 800.00 
Travel Expense ............ , . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.00 
Sundries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261.25 1,386.25 

Diocesan Office: 
Light, Heat, Janitor Service ............... $600.00 
Telephone and Telegrams ................. 190.00 
Printing, Postage, Stationery .............. 200.00 
Office Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 1,040.00 

Journal Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250.00 
General Convention Delegate Expense(½) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450.00 
General Convention Assessment (½) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00 
Gen. Conv. Assessment towards salary of Presiding Bishop . 82.00 
Treasurer's Bond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.50 
Clergy Conference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75.00 
Provincial Synod Assessment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 
Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 

Total ........................................ $15,420.75 
*$1,200.00 of the Bishop' salary will be given to the 

Diocesan Extension and Maintenance Fund. 

-

I 

a 
fi 
d 
Cl 

ti 
ol 
c, 
a 
!TI 

111 

n; 

ti 
si 

In 
ec 

c' 
\V 

m 
gi 

ar 
ca 
cc 
L 
M 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 49 

APPENDIX No.14. 

Everyman's Offering Fund. 

The suggestion of the Everyman's Offering Fund came from the members of the Church Council who had worked with Bishop Scarlett and realized the constant need of a fund to supplement the regular financial budget of the Diocese, and knew from actual experience the disappointments of budgets that did not work out as planned and the constant hardship of insufficient funds. 
The women of this Diocese and many others have for years made their Thank Offering regularly, and only. the Bishop and other heads of our Church can tell of the wonderful help this Fund has been in carrying on God's work. The loyalty of our women in this fine work is a challenge to the men of Missouri, which we believe they will accept in the same fine spirit, and carry on in a way that will make the Every­man's Offering Fund another real factor in our Church. 
The collection of this Fund is to be within our Diocese, not of national scope, and the full amount so collected is to be turned over to the Bishop and the Council to be used at their discretion in the expan­sion of Christ's Kingdom on earth. 
There is to be one Sunday set aside for the collection of this fund in every Parish and Mission in the Diocese of Missouri, ·and we earn­estly ask in advance the full co-operation of the ministers and all other Church officers in making this new financial aid to our Church prove well worth while. 
The Everyman's Offering is to be a free-will gift of o·ne dollar or more from each man of the Episcopal Church of Missouri, and this gift is to be collected once each year on the Sunday so designated. 
It shall be the duty of the committee to make all necessary prep­arations for collecting this Fund readily, to appoint a Churchman in q.ch Parish or i'.1Iission to supervise this work, and the full amount collected is to be sent to the Chairman of the Committee at 1210 Locust St., no part of the Fund being retained by the Church or Mission in which it is collected. 
This Committee welcomes now or at any future time helpful sug­gestions in establishing and carrying on this Fund and wishes to express in advance its appreciation of your co-operation. 

Respectfully subn1itted, 

Everyman's Offering Fund Committee, 
J. K. STRIBLING, Chairman. 



so APP EN DJ:: 

APPENDIX No. 15. 

Report of the 
Department of Missions and Church Extension 

for 1935. 

The notable achievement of the past year has been the further 
strengthening of personnel in the Diocese by placing men of great 
promise in parishes and missions, some hitherto vacant. \ 1Ve note 
especially the advent of the Rev. John E. Hines to Hannibal, the Rev. 
Kenneth E. Heim to Ferguson, the Rev. Chas. C. \Nilson to Holy 
Innocents, St. Louis, and the Rev. \i\'m. H. Kirk, added to the staff of 
St. Peter's Church, St. Louis. 

During the year the parishes of Trinity Church and the Church of 
the Redeemer were merged and are now using the location at Wash­
ington and Euclid Avenue 

vVe again urge that those parishes that receive aid from the Dio­
cesan Budget or from the Bishop's Extension Fund will feel increa -
ingly thei1· obligation to permit the Diocese to reduce these allocations 
in. the amount of ten percent annually-none of this sum to be taken 
from the clergyman's salary. We note with appreciation that St.Paul's, 
Overland, is relieving the Diocese this next year of the sum of $200. 

The Church of the Holy Communion faces a serious problem be­
cause of drastic changes in population in the neighborhood. They hoDe 
to move into a location where the parish can more hopefully fulfill 
their parochial function. No decisions have been reached as by canon­
ical order changes of location must be submitted to the Bi hop and 
Standing Committee. 

Efforts having been made to sell unused and unproductive Dio­
cesan property so that the proceeds might be used for promising work 
elsewhere. Nothing definite has been achieved in this matter thus far. 

Respectfully ubmitted, 
KARL M. BLOCK, Chairman. 

APPENDIX No. 16. 

Report of Examining Chaplains for 1935. 

The Board of Examining Chaplains was called upon during the 
year 1935 for only one official act. It gave its approval to the applica­
tion of Mr. James Lichliter for admission as a Candidate in the Dio-
cese of Missouri. • 

The record of examinations pas ed by the Rev. William H. Kirk 
in the Diocese of Massachusetts referred to the Chairman, wa review­
ed by him and certified to the Bishop. 

Respectfully submitted, 
KARL MORGAN BLOCK, Chairman. 

-

1 
I 
C 
s 
C 

S, 
A 
E 
E 
p 
s, 
G 
C 
~I 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 

APPE IDIX No.17. 
(SGCIAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT) 

Episcopal Mission to City Institutions 
Financial Statement 
For the Year 1935. 

Receipts. 
Treasurer of the Diocese ....................... $6,103.00 
T ndividuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74.00 
Churches and Societies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 591.80 
Specials Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212.06 

51 

Christmas Fund Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413.00 $7,393.86 

Expenses 
Salaries ...................................... $5,307.00 
AutC>mobile Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 839.79 Equipment .......................... •. . . . . . . . . 16.24 
Entertainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.85 
Postage, Printing, and Stationery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.65 
St;,.ff Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365.38 
Christmas Fund Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175.91 1ha1·ity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203.27 
rfiscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55.69 $7,006.78 

Balance-December 31, 1935 ........................... $387.08 

Statistical Report of the Episcopal Mission to 
City Institutions for the Year 1935. 

Visits to City Institutions ................ . 
Services held ............................ . 
Total attendance ......................... . 
Celebrations of the Holy Communion ...... . 
Total communions ....................... . 
Total bedside communions ............... . 

Baptisms 12 Funerals 4 

Respectfully submitted, 

1,381 
773 

42,944 
191 

7,263 
5,163 

JAMES H. GEORGE, Supt. City Mission. 

The following reports are not printed 111 the Journal but are on file in the Diocesan Office: 
Report of Church Pension Fund. 
Report of the Girls' Friendly. 
Report of Superintendent of St. Luke's Hospital. 
Report of Episcopal Home for Children. 
Report of President of vVoman's Auxiliary. 
Report of St. Stephen's House. 



52 APPENDIX 

Episcopal Acts. 

PO TUL NTS 

November 26, 1934-Darby ·wood Betts. 
June 27, 1935-Ralph Daniel Bonacker. 
October 7, 1935-George F. Tittmann. 

NDIDATE J7OR HOLY ORDERS 

June 25, 1935-Jarnes Marcellus Lichliter. 

ORDINATION TO THE PRIESTHOOD 

September 30, 1935-Charles C. \,Vi] on. 

CLERGYMEN TRANSFERRED TO OTHER DIOCESES 

i\Iay 1, 1935-Lee \1\1. Heaton to the Diocese of \t\Testern N braska. 

June 12, 1935-Sumner D. \,\falte1·s to the Diocese of alifornia. 

CLERGYMEN RECEIVED FROJ\-I OTHER DIOCESES 

August 2, 1935-Charles C. Wilson from the Dioce e of New York. 
October 1, 1935-Kenneth Ethelbert Heim from the Diocese of Beth­

lehem. 
October 2, 1935-\,Vi!bur Dunham Ruggles from the Diocese of Con­

necticut. 
October 7, 1935-\,Vi!lia1T1 Henry Kirk from the Diocese of i\Iassa­

chusetts. 

C ONICAL CONSENT GIVEN TO CON ECRATIONS 

Pebruary 19, 1935-The Rt. Rev. Middleton S. Barnwell, D.D. to be 
I ishop Coadjutor of Georgia. 

December 5, 1935-The Rt. Rev. Theodore Russell Ludlow, D.D. to be 
uffragan Bi hop of the Dioce e of N wark. 

December 5, 1935-The Rt. Rev. Benjamin Dunlap Dagwell, D.D. to be 
11ishop of the Diocese of Oregon. 

VISITATIONS r, R CONFIRMATION 

Place Date, 1935 Presented by Number 

Columlia ........... Feb. 17 .. TheRev.JohnL.Hady ........... 20 
Valley Park ......... Feb. 21 .. The Rev. Robert 0. Kevin ........ 14 
Web ter Groves ..... Feb. 24 .. Th Rev. J. Manly obb .......... 9 
Bonne Terre ........ Mar. 16 .. Bishop carlett .................. 2 
\VebsterGroves ..... Mar. 24 .. TheRev.J.:Manly obb .......... 24 
A ff ton .............. i\Iar. 24 .. The Rev. J. Manly obb .......... 6 
Kirkwood .......... April 14 .. The Rev. Robert 0. Kevin ........ 33 
Ferguson ........... lviay 5 .. The Rev. Robert Batchelder ....... 9 
O1·erland ........... i\Iay 5 .. The Rev. Robert '0/. Fay ........ .-.14 
Rolla ............... June 2 .. The Rei-. 0. V. Jack on ........... 11 

uba ............... June 2 .. The Rev. 0. V. Jackson ........... 6 
ullivan ............ June 2 .. The R v. 0. V. Jackson ........... 5 

-

F 

C 

G 

s 
A 

i 

s1 
5' 
T 
St 
G 
(; 

A 
(; 
H 
t 

St 
H 

St 



NINETY-SEVENTH CONVENTION 53 

Place Date, 1935 Presented by Number 
Chaffee ............. June 16 .. The Rev. Arthur E. Beardsley ..... 2 Poplar Bluff ........ June 16 .. The Rev. Arthur E. Beardsley ..... 5 Louisiana ........... June 23 .. The Rev. David Coombs .......... 11 Hannibal ........... Dec. 1.. The Rev.John E. Hines ........... 7 Macon ............. Dec. 15 .. The Rev. J. Presley Pound . . . . . . . . 5 Kirksville .......... Dec. 15 .. The Rev. J. Presley Pound . . . . . . . . 4 

St. Louis: 
Cathedral ........... Jan. 7 .. The Rev. J. Presley Pound ........ 3 (For Macon) 
Cathedral ........... Jan. 7 .. The Rev. J. Manly Cobb .......... 1 ( for Webster Groves) 
St. T ohn's ........... Mar. 3 .. The Rev. Leigh ton H. Nugent ..... 15 Ascension .......... Mar. 17 .. The Rev.John S. Bunting, D.D ..... 13 St. Augustine's ...... Mar. 27 .. The Rev. Frank Maples ........... 8 St. Peter's .......... Mar. 31 .. The Rev. H. A. Wool fall .......... 32 St.Michael&St.George April 7 .. The Rev. Karl Morgan Block, D.D .. 54 Trinity ............. April 7 .. The Rev. Stephen F. Bayne ....... 9 St.Thomas .......... April 14 .. The Rev. A. 0. Steiclernann ........ 11 Grace .............. April 14 .. The Rev. Carl Reed Taylor ........ 32 Cathedral ........... April 17 .. The Rev. H. A. Woolfall .......... 1 (for St.Peter's) 
All Saints' .......... April 21 .. The Rev. D. R. Clarke ............ 38 Cathedral ........... May 5 .. The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet .... 48 Holy Communion ... May 19 .. The Rev.W.vV.S. Hohenschild ..... 9 St. Stephen's ........ May 19 .. The Rev. Roy S. Rawson .......... 11 St. Paul's ........... May 19 .. The Rev. Wayne S. Snoddy, D.D. . .14 Holy Apostles ...... May 26 .. The Rev. Early W. Poindexter ..... 17 St. Al ban's .......... May 26 .. The Rev. Freel Burford ........... 5 Cathedral ........... May 29 .. The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet 3 Cathedral ........... June 4 .. The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet .... 1 (for N.Y. Dio.) 
Prince of Peace ..... June 9 .. SisterMiriarn .................... 4 Cathedral ........... June 12 .. The Rev. vVayne S. Snoddy, D.D. 3 (for St.Paul's, St.Louis) 
Cathedral ........... June 
Trinity ............. Nov. 
Cathedral(forMacon) Nov. 
St.M ichael&St. George Nov. 
Cathedral . . . . . . . . . . ov. 

(for St.Peter's) 
St. Augustine's ...... Dec. 

15 .. The Very Rev. Sidney E. Sweet . . . . 2 
2 . . The Rev. Stephen F. Bayne . . . . . . . . 3 

11 .. The Rev. J. P1·esley Pound . . . . . . . . 3 
15 .. The Rev. Karl Iviorgan Block, D.D .. 7 
29 .. The Rev. H. A. W oolfall . . . . . . . . . . 3 

1 .. The Rev. Frank Maples . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Total ............................................... 539 

Confirmation Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Other Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Baptisms . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
i'darriages 
Funerals 

9 

5 



54 APPENDIX 

Summary of Totals. 
January 1, 1935, to January 1, 1936 

The following statistics are taken from the reports of parishes 
and missions to the Ninety-seventh Convention. Owiii'g to failu1-e to 
receive reports from two parishes and one mission, we have been 
forced to use some of their figures given in their 1934 reports. 

VITAL STATISTICS 

1 Baptisms, Children . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312 
2 Ba]?tisrns, Adults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

3 Baptisms, Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391 
4 Confirmations, Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247 
5 Confirmations, Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 

Confirmations, Total ............................. . 
Niarriages ....................................... . 
Burials .......................................... . 
Fan1ilies ......................................... . 
Individuals (not thus included) .................... . 
Confirmed Persons ............................... . 
Church Members (All Baptized Persons) ........... . 
Communicants Last Reported ..................... . 
Communicants, Added by Confirmation ............. . 
Communicants, Received by Transfer ............... . 
Communicants, Admitted Otherwise ................ . 
Communicants, Transferred to Other Parishes ....... . 
Communicants, Lost by Death ......... • ............ . 
Communicants, Lost by Removal without Transfer ... . 
Communicants, Present Number ................... . 
Daily Offices, Sunday ............................. . 
Daily Offices, Other Days ......................... . 
Holy Communion, Sunday ........... , ............. . 
Holy Communion, Other Days ..................... . 
Officers and Teachers, :rviale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107 
Officers and Teachers, Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243 
Pupils, Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,367 
Pupils, Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,629 
Bible Classes, Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109 
Bible Classes, Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 519 

Total J\1Ie111bership 

538 
148 
316 

4,305 
2,178 

10,329 
13,789 

9,111 
538 
153 
640 
105 
121 
311 

9,905 
1,917 
1,043 
1,756 

831 

3,974 

10 

11 

12 
13 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 



NINETY-SEVE ITH CONVENTION 

Financial Report. 
RECEIPTS 

1935. 

Receipts for Local Support. 
1 From Loose Offerings .................. $ 19,802.32 
2 From Pledges (Env'pes,Subscriptions,etc.) 154,174.64 
3 From Pew Rents or Assessments . . . . . . . . 851.90 
4 From Church School and Other Parish 

Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,201.23 
5 From Interest on Bank Deposits,Investments 

and Endowments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,382.22 
6 From Any Other Source . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,392.02 

55 

Total Receipts for Parish Support .............. $217,804.33 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

Receipts for Special Parochial .Purposes. 
From Com. Alms and Relief of the Poor .. $ 3,366.27 
From Church School and Other Parish 

Organizations ....................... . 
From Pledged or Unpledged Subscriptions 

and Gifts ........................... . 
From Interest on Investments for Special 

Parochial Objects ................... . 
From All Other Sources ............... . 

1,767.39 

9,950.51 

77.50 
2,560.14 

Total of Receipts for Special Parochial Purposes 17,721.81 
Total Receipts for Diocesan and Gen'! Church Program 17,259.48 
Special Offerings for Outside Purposes . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,504.55 

Total Recipts 

DISBURSEMENTS 
1935. 

Parochial Current Expenses. 
For Salaries of Clergy and Lay Assistants .$92,466.85 
For Organist, Music and Choir ........... 30,019.11 
For All Current Operating Expenses 

(Except Repairs) ...................... 40,624.91 

$268,290.17 

Total of Current Expenses ..................... $163,110.87 
For Pension Premium of Clergy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,678.81 
For Support of Episcopate and Convention Fund 

(Diocesan Assessment) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,284.23 
Special Parochial Expenditures. 

For Com. Alms and Relief of the Poor . . . . 9,041.37 
For Support of Church School, Chapel or 

:Mission ............................. . 
For Repairs and Improvement ........... . 
For Interest on Loans and Mortgages .... . 
For Any Other Purposes ............... . 

5,315.81 
9,156.08 

13,106.38 
2,027.98 

Total of Special Parochial Expenditures ........ . 
11 Total of Payments for Church Program .......... . 

38,647.62 
25,105.88 
15,915.93 12 For Special Offerings for Outside Purposes ....... . 

Total Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $264,743.34 



Contents 

Convention of 1936. 

Officers of the Diocese 
Committees, Boards and Trustees 
Organizations and Institutions 
Parishes 
:Missions 
Alphabetical List 
Lay Delegates 
Rules of Order 
Minutes 
Appendix No. 1, 
Appendix No. 2, 
Appendix No. 3, 
Apnendix No. 4, 
Appendix o. 5, 
J\pDendix No. 6, 
Appendix No. 7, 
Appendix No. 8, 

of Clergy 

Bishop's Address 
Report, Standing Comm.ittee ... 
Report, Parochial Trust Fund 
Report, Treasurer, Diocesan Expense Fund 
Report, T1·easurer, Church Program Fund 
Report, Tr asurer, Theological Education Fund 
Report, TreasLll"er, Aged & Infirm Clergy Fund 
Report, Pern1anent Fund for the Support of 

the Episcopate 
Apnendix No. 9, Trust Funds Held by the.Bishop 
Apnendix No. 10, Report, Diocesan Council 
Appendix No.11, Report, Department of Religious Education 
Appendix No. 12, Repoi-t, Department of Field 
Appendix No.13-A, Report, Depai-tment of Finance 
Appendix No.13-B, Diocesan Apportionments for 1936 
Appendix No.13-C, Church Program Budget, 1936 
Appendix No.13-D, Diocesan Assessments for 1936 
Appendix N o.13-E, Diocesan Expense Budget, 1936 
Appendix No. 14, Report, Everyman'.s Offering 
Appendix No. l[;i, Report, Department of Missions and Church 

Extension 
Appendix No. 16, Report, Examining Chaplains 
Appendix No. 17, Report, Episcopal Mission to City Institutions 
The Bishop's Records: 

Episcopal Acts 
Canonical Consent of the Bishop 
Confirmations 
Baptisms, Man-iages, Bu1·ials 
Trust Funds ....................... . 

Vital Statistics, Totals 
Receipts and Disbursements, Totals 

Page 

3 
4 
7 
9 

10 
11 
13 
15 
19 
29 
32 
33 
35 
37 
39 
39 

40 
41 
43 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
47 
48 
49 

50 
50 
51 

52 
52 
52 
53 
41 
54 
55 



ELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS 

AND COMMITTEES 

Admission of New Parishes and Lay Credentials, Comrn.ittee on .... 
Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund, Trustees of. 
Chancellor of the Diocese ..... 
Constitution and Canons, Committee on. 
Deputies to the Provincial Synod ..... 
Diocesan Council, Appointment of Members 
Diocesan Council, Election of IVIembers 
Dispatch of Business, Committee on 
Endowment of Episcopate, Committee on . 
Examining Chaplains ............................................... . 

Page 

25 
23 
24 
25 
23 
25 
23 
20 
25 
25 

Finance Committee of the Diocese ........ . ................................................... 23 
Nominating Committee .............. . 
Pension Fund Committee ············-··········· 
Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate, Trustees of .... 
Secretary of the Convention and Diocese ......................... . 
Standing Comn1ittee of the Diocese ........... . 
State of the Church, Committee on 
Theological Education Fund, Trustees of. 
Treasurer of the Diocese 

REPORTS 

20 
25 
23 
20 
23 
25 
23 
23 

Admission of New Parishes and Lay Credentials ..................................... 13-19 
Aged and Infirm. Clergy Fund.... . ............... 20-39 
Apportionments for 1936 46 
Assessments for 1936 47 
Budgets: Church Program 1936 47 

Diocesan Expense 1936 48 
Church Pence Fund ...................... 21 
Church Pension Fund ............................ ····-········22-51 
Church Program. Fund . . . .................. 20·37 
Department of Christian Social Service ........ 21-26 
Department of Field ............ 21-44 
Department of Finance ......... 21·45 
Department of Missions and Church Extension ... . ............. 22·50 
Department of Religious Education .. .......................................... . ... 20-43 

Diocesan Council ························-··-···· ······-·······-··20-43 
Diocesan Expense Fund ... . ................................................ 20·35 
Episcopal Home for Children ·····························-····················22-51 
Episcopal Mission to City Institutions ... . ........................................ _22-51 
Everyman's Offering ........................... 21-49 
Examining Chaplains ............................. 22-50 
Forward i'viovement .... ...................................... 26 
Girls' Friendly Society ................................... 22-51 
Nominating Committee ...... . .................. ··················-··-················· 23 
Parochial Reports: Vital Statistics, Totals ................................... 54 

Receipts and Disbursements, Totals 55 

]'ar 

Per 
Sta 
St. 
St. 
Tn 
The 
Tre 

\Vo 

Res 

Res 

Res, 

Res, 
Res, 

Res, 
Res, 
Res, 
Res, 
Res, 
Res, 
Res1 
Res, 
Res1 
Res1 
Res1 
Resc 
Resc 
Resc 



Page 
Parochial Trust Fund ........................... . ............ 20-33 
Permanent Fund for the Support of the Episcopate ..................... ···-········20-40 
Standing Committee 
St. Luke's Hospital 
St. Stephen's House 
Trust Funds held by the Bishop 
Theological Education Fund 
Treasurer: Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund 

Church Program Fund ... 
Diocesan Expense Fund 
Theological Education Fund 

Woman's Auxiliary 

RESOLUTIONS 

... ········- ....... 20-32 
················22-51 
···················24-51 

·······················20-41 
.. 20-39 

..... .. . ........ 20-39 
······························20-37 

....... 20-35 
······················20-39 

········24-51 

Resolution No. 1, On Adoption of Apportionments, Church Pro­
gram Budget and Payment to Treasurer of 
National Council ...................................... ................................... 21 

Resolution Io. 2, On Adoption of Assessments and Diocesan 
Expense Budget ......................................... ................................ 21 

Resolution No. 3, On Appreciation of Services of Mrs. John F. 
Shepley 22 

Resolution No. 4, On the Illness of Mrs. Hannah O'Bannon. 24 
Resolution No. 5, On Membership in the Federal Council of 

Churches 24 
Resolution No. 6, On Diocesan Endowment Fund 24 
Resolution No. 7, On Appreciation of Services of C. C. Fangman 26 
Resolution No. 8, On Organization of City Mission Society. 26 
Resolution No. 9, On Organization of Youth Program 26 
Resolution No.10, On Inadequacy of Relief... 26 
Resolution No.11, On Legislation Restricting Freedom of Speech 27 
Resolution N o.12, On Civil Service ........ 27 
Resolution No.13, On Higher Education of Negroes . 27 
Resolution No.14, On Old Age Pension.. 27 
Resolution No.15, On Abolition of Slum Sections 27 
Resolution N o.16, On Federal Social Security Act . . 27 
Resolution No.17, On Loyalty Oaths . ................................... 27 
Resolution No.18, On Approval of Diocesan Endowment Fund 28 
Resolution No.19, On Appointments during Sessions of the Con-

vention 28 



LIST OF TREASURERS 

Treasurer of the Diocese, and of the Diocesan Council, 

Mr. Stephen B. Sheldon, 1210 Locust, Street, St. Louis. 

Treasurer of the Aged and Infirm Clergy Fund, 

Mr. Stephen B. Sheldon, 1210 Locust Street, St. Louis. 

Treasurer of Theological Education Fund, 

Mr. Stephen B. Sheldon, 1210 Locust Street, St. Louis. 

Treasurer of Permanent Episc~pate Fund, 

Mr. C. J. Miller, 4472 Maryland Ave., St. Louis. 

Treasurer of the National Council, 

Mr. Lewis B. Franklin, Church Mission House, 
281 Fourth Avenue, New York. 

Agent Bible and Prayer Book Society, 

Mr. R. M. Pott, 214 East 23d Street, New York. 

Church Pension Fund, 

Into this Fund the General Clergy Relief Fund has been incor­
porated. Address: Church Pension Fund, 14 Wall Street, New York 
City; or Rev. J. J. Wilkins, 5391 Pershing Ave., St. Louis. 


	1936_001
	1936_002
	1936_003
	1936_004
	1936_005
	1936_006
	1936_007
	1936_008
	1936_009
	1936_010
	1936_011
	1936_012
	1936_013
	1936_014
	1936_015
	1936_016
	1936_017
	1936_018
	1936_019
	1936_020
	1936_021
	1936_022
	1936_023
	1936_024
	1936_025
	1936_026
	1936_027
	1936_028
	1936_029
	1936_030
	1936_031
	1936_032
	1936_033
	1936_034
	1936_035
	1936_036
	1936_037
	1936_038
	1936_039
	1936_040
	1936_041
	1936_042
	1936_043
	1936_044
	1936_045
	1936_046
	1936_047
	1936_048
	1936_049
	1936_050
	1936_051
	1936_052
	1936_053
	1936_054
	1936_055
	1936_056
	1936_057
	1936_058
	1936_059



